
P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L

F
O

R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8500

D
E

T
A

S
S

E
LE

R
S

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

B
O

X
273

C
LA

R
IO

N
,

IO
W

A
50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

-c
10-85

493095

-
1

-

(515)
532-2861

096558001
T

hru
096558100

090958001
T

hru
090958100



D
E
T
A
S
S
E
L
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

d
e
t
a
s
s
e
l
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

d
e
t
a
s
s
e
l
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

h
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

p
u
m
p

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

w
h
e
e
l

m
o
t
o
r
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

t
a
g
s
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
~
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
~
r
e
<
p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
t
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d
~
a
n
d

r
i
~
h
t
h
a
n
d

u
~
e
~
:
·
i
h
~
O
u
g
h
i
.
t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

•

D
E
T
A
S
S
E
L
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

-
2

-

-­.,

.-

J



,
.

J

T
A

B
L

E
O

F
C

O
N

T
E

N
T

S

E
ngin

e
A

ss
em

b
1y

4-
7

Four-W
heel

D
rive

V
alve

A
nd

Flow
D

ivider
8-10

R
adiator

A
nd

O
il

C
ool~r

11

L
eg

A
ssem

bl
ies

12-17

T
ire

A
ss

em
b

1y
18

Fuel
A

nd
O

il
T

anks
19~21

E
xhaust

Pipe
A

nd
A

ir
C

leaner
22-23

S
teeri

ng
C

yl
i

nder
24

T
ie

R
od

A
ss

em
b

1y
.......................................•

25

M
iscellaneous

Fram
e

C
om

ponents
26-27

Steering
W

heel
28

Ins
trum

ent
Panel

29

O
perator

Station
30-34

Sheet
M

etal
A

nd
L

adder
33-34

,R
eturn

M
anifold

&
Flow

D
ivider

35-37

T
hree-Spool

V
alve

A
ssem

bly
~

38

T
asseltrol

C
over

A
ssem

bly
:

39

Flow
C

ontrol
&

O
ne-Spool

V
alve

40-42

O
utrigger

A
nd

L
ift

A
ssem

bly
43-47

R
oller

A
nd

M
ale

C
orn

C
utter

A
ssem

bly
........•........

48-49

C
utter

A
ssem

bly
:

50-51

T
ass

e
1

t
ro

1
C

om
p0

n
e

n
t

s
............•....•..............

52-
53

E
lectrohydraulic

V
a1ve

..........•....................
54-55

P1
aneta

ry
G

ear
A

ssem
bly

,
56-

58

D
e

c
a

1
s

••••••••••••••••••••••••••
'••••••••••••••••••••

'.
59-

62

E
lectrical

Schem
atic

~
63-65

H
ydraul

ic
Schem

atic
66-79

A
bbreviations

80

Index
81

-
3

-



c. )

ENGI NE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1141022Al ternator Sheave
2

11470265 0.0. x 5/8 Bore Bushing
3

21474253V425 Be It
4

131009355 Amo Al ternator
5

1310608Al ternator Spacer
6

13123902.2 LIter Engine
7

1312391Fan
8

1312430Gave rno r LI nkage Rod
9

1312431Fan Spacer
10

1312432Al ternator Adj ustrent Rod
11

1312433Rear AI ternator r10unt Welcinent
12

1312440Front Motor Mount WeldJrent
13

1312449Governor Mounting Plate
14

1312458Governor

11
15

147378510 rrrn-I. 50 x 60 MM Hex Bo I t
2316 1

~~3993
10 MM-I. 50 x 40 MM Hex Bo I t

17
2 10 MM-I.50 x 20 MM Hex Bolt

18
347379810 MM Lock Washer

19
247379910 M~1Flat Washer

20
147381710 M~I-I. 50 x 50 MM Hex Bo It

21
24739181/4-28 Ball Joint

22
19000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bo I t

23
19000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

24
29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

25
39001313/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

26
1900278I UNC x 6 Hex Bolt

27
4900072 UNC x 3 Hex Bo I t

28
2910001 4-28 Hex Nut

29
1914000114 UNC Stover Nut

30
59140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

31
29140081/2 UNC Stover Nut

32
19200015/16 Flat Washer

33
69200023/8 Flat Washer

34
29200041/2 Flat Washer

35
14830375/8 Flat Regular Washer

36
79205015/16 Lock Washer

37
1903893fjo. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw

38
1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut 51

39
19002691/2 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

40
19200041/2 Flat Washer

41
1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint

42
2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

43
1311032Engine Isolator Bushing.

44
1312434Front Al ternator Mount

45
11470094L380 Be It

46
2914001114 UNF Stover Nut

47
29000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

48
1312462

'[g~~~rn~I~~a~~?~ ~~~~~~acketV49
1312466

50
23124651 0.0. x .25 Wa. x 2.14 Bushing

51
1w/Eng10 MM-I. 50 x 90 MM Hex Bo I t Assemb I y

52
1w/Eng1 O.D. x .25 Wa. x 2.39 Bushing

53
1

tl~i~~3
10 MM Flat Washer

54
1 is ~:iJS ~e~oNAA Hex Bol t55
1

56
147379810 MM Lock Washer

57
4

g6I~gO
8 MM-I. 25 x 30 MM Hex Bo I t

58
1 5/8 I. D. X 30" Heater Hose

59
2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

()



, --

ENGI NE ASSEMBLY

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

U1 ~~
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

Qty.

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
6
2
6
1
1
2
2
1
3
2
2
2
4
2
1
2
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
4
4
1
1
4
6
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1

PIN

312477
312484
711008
290109
312395
312474
473775 •
473798
502800
473776
314457
800478
w/Eng

~65~~9
900131
900197
w/Eng

~iffB84
914006
920002
920504
312390
311032
900269
914008
920004
314361
314471
312460
314388
312476
920003
470118
470121
473777
473778
520055
520085
601282
900072
914002
910027
601154
618573
312482
312469
483037
520120
601257

Description

Coolant Outlet Tube I/eldment
Starter
112 Unv. Flare x 5/16 Hose Barb
8" Ground Strap
Bellhouslng Weldment
Upper Radiator Hose
12 MM-1.75 x 30 MM Hex Bolt
10 MM Lock Washer
3/8 NPT SQuare Head Pipe Plug
10 MM-l. 50 x 35 MM Hex Bol t
Flex C6upler 6"
Dr I ve Shaft We1dment
1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
7/16 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
1/4 UNC Stover Nut
5/16 UNC Stover Nut
3/8 UNC Stover Nut
7/16 UNC Stover Nut
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
112 Lock Washer
2.2 Liter Engine

InIG~cl~o~a~% ~~~h~~rt
112 UNC Stover Nut
112 Flat Washer
Oil Sender .
Temperture Sender 3/8 NPT
Oil Filter
Fuel Filter

~7Uh~~~ I ~ra~h~~~~er
1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut
4 MM-. 7 Hex Bo 1 t
8 MM-1.25 Hex Bolt
No. 12 Hose Clamp
No. 24 Hose Clamp
3/4 I.D. I-Braid Black x 3"
5/16 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t
5/16 UNC Stover Nut
No. 10 UNF Hex Nut
5/8 I.D. x 50" Heater Hose
112 MNPT x 900x 5/8 Hose Barb I

1 1/2 Run x 5/8 Radl ator Hose Adaptor 31 \

Lower Radiator Hose

~~~ ~e~~~gr cW~~Washer ~ ,0

5/16 I. D. X 120" Fue 1 LI ne Hose

11\\1\\111

\ .\\

29



SUNDSTRANDPUMPASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 2

10 1

11 1
12 2

13 2
14 1

15 2
16 1
17 2
18 2
19 2
20 2

21 2
22 2

23 2
24 2

25 2

26 1
27 2

28 1
29 2

30 1
31 1

PIN

505101

505200
505201

505202
506301

606865
610444

618075
618090

618119

618302,
618308

618487

714331
714561 .

312402
900128

914004

900267
914008

920004
920504

900264

520067_

520055
903893
920510

914027

910027 .

473921

606870

Description

1 NPT PI pe Tee
1 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

1 NPT Close Nipple
1 NPT x 2 Pipe Nipple
1 NPT x 450 Elbow

Sundstrand Pump 2.8 CU.In.

Cross Hydraulic Pump 2.74 Cu. In. B-Mount

1 1/16 MOR.x 3/4 Hose Barb
1 5/16 MORx 1 FNPT
9/16 MORx 900x 9/16 ~WC
1 5/16 MORx 900x 1 1/16 MJIC

1 5/16 MORx 1 1/16 MJIC

1 1/16 FJIC Swiv Run Tee x 11/16 MJIC
1 NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb
1 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

Hydrostatic Pump Lever Extension
3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Stover Nut
1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC Stover Nut

1/2 SAE Flat Washer
1/2 Lock Washer

1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

No. 28 Hose Clamp

No. 12 Hose CI CDlIP

No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Round Head Machine Screw ~No. 10 Lock Washer . ~
No. 10-32 Stove r Nut '

No. 10 UNF Hex Nut
No. 10-32 Ball Joint

O-Ring



SUNDSTRANDPUMPASSEMBLY
PERSONNELCARRIER

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 2

.13 2
14 2
15 1

16 1
17 2
18 2
19 2
20 2

21 2

22 2
23 2

24 1
25 2

26 1
27 2

28 1

PIN

618567

606870
505201

-473921
506301
606865

610439
618118

618090

618119
610535

618308
618487

910027

714561
312402

900128
914004

900267

914008
920004

920504

900264
520067
520055

903893

920510

914027

Descri pt ion
1 1/16 MORx 450x 1 Hose Barb

O-Ring
1 NPT Close Nipple

No. 10-32 Ball Joi nt
1 NPT x 450 Elbow
Sundst rand Pump' 2.8 Cu. In.

Hydreco Hydraulic PumP 1.47 Cu. In.

1 1/16 MORx 900x 3/4 MJIC
1 5/16 MORx 1 FNPT

9/16 MORx 90Dx 9/16 t1JI C
1 1/16 MORx 900x 7/8 MJIC

1 5/16 MORx 11/16 MJIC
1 1/16 FJIC Swiv Run Tee x 1 1/16 MJIC

No. 10 UNF Hex Nut
1 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

Hydrostat i c Pump Lever Extens ion

3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bolt
3/8 UNC Stover Nut

1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNC Stover Nut

1/2 SAE Flat Washer

1/2 Lock Washer
1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

_ ~o. 28 Hose Clamp
No. 12 Hose Clamp

No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Round Head Machine Screw

No. 10 Lock Washer
No. 10-32 Stover Nut



CD

FOUR-WHEELDRIVE SELECTORVALVE ASSEMBLY

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10

11

12
13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Qty,
1
1
2

1
1
2

2

1
2

2

2

1
1
2

2

2

1
2

2

1

,'P/N

606003

611126

611127
614198

615605

618132
618191

618287

618301
618333

618535
615604

615606

900136
914004

920002
900003

470118

470121
914000

Description
Gresen Selector Valve

7/8 MORx 7/8 MJIC
1 1/16 MaR x 1 1/16 MJIC

Four-Wheel Drive Valve U- Tube Assembly

Four-Wheel Drive Lever
1 1/16 MORx 7/8 FOR
1 1/16 FJIC Swivel x 900x 1 1/16 MJIC

7/8 MORRun Tee x 7/8 MJIC x 9/16 MJIC
7/8 FJIC Swivel x 900x 7/8 MJIC
7/8 FJIC Swivel Run Tee x 7/8 MJIC

1 1/16 MORx 900x 7/8 MJI C

Four-Wheel Drive Select Lever
Four-Whee 1 Drl ve Se1ect Lever Bracket

3/8 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Stover Nut
3/8 SAE Flat Washer

1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut
1/4 UNC Stover Nut

Note: Detasseler Assembly Shown For Personnel Carrier

Delete Detail 2, 4, 6, 8, And Replace WIth (2)

611127 - 1 1/16 MOR.x 1 1/16 MJIC And (1) 614290 ­
Four-Wheel Drive U- Tube PIC,

( ()



( c

FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY• FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY
DETASSELER

PERSONNEL CARRIER

Det.

Qty,PIN Description Det.Qty,PIN Description
1

1607504B50 Flow Divider 71607500°BGR53 Flow Divider

2

1607518BGR56 Flow Divider 816180593/4 NPT x 7/8 MJIC

3

26181897/8 MOR x 1 1/16 MJIC 916103003/4 NPT x 3/4 MJIC

4

16180113/8 NPT x 9/16 ~'J I C 1026180113/8 NPT x 9/16 MJIC
5

26183277/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC

6

26183107/8 MOR x 9/16 MJIC

(\



(

FOURWHEELDRIVE MANIFOLDASSEMBLY CROSSFLOWDIVIDER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description Det.Qty,PIN Description

1

1615602Four Wheel Drive Manifold Weldment 61607519Cross Flow Divider

2

261847~l' 1/16 MORx 900x 3/4 MJI C 716111271 1/16 MORx 1 1/16 MJIC

3

16111271 1/16 MORx 1 1/16 MJI C 826184741 1116 MORx 900 x 3/4 MJIC

4

247011~1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bolt 929001333/8 UNC x 2 Hex Bolt

5

24701211/4 UNC Flanged Nut 1029140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

()



(

RADIATORAND OIL COOLERASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description
1

1312393Radl ator

2

13i2403
AI r Intake Radiator & Cooler Mount ~eldment

3

1312420Rodl ator Shroud

4

1312421Top Screen Weldment

5
1314767Radiator Recovery Tank

6

1319559Radiator Drain Cock

7

15 4700861/4 UNC Nutsert

8

17 4701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
9

24701211/4 UNC Whiz Nut

10

15047023/4 NPT Close Nipple
11

15049553/4 NPT Pipe Tee
12

15052001 NPT x 900 Street El bow

13

15052131 NPT To 3/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

14

16103053/4 NPT x 900x 3/4 MJI C

15

1618088all Cool er

16

16595792" Wide x 40" Long Foam

17

17132203/4 NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb

~

18
17160001 NPT x 900x 3/4 Hose Barb

~

1949000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

20

69001263/8 UNC x·l/2 Hex Bol t

21

49140025/16 UNC Stover Nut
22

49200015/16 SAE Flat Washer
23

69200023/8 SAE Flat Washer

24

2312425Side Screen Welclment

25

49001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
26

49140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

27

"I319257Radiator Cap

Note:

Personnel Carrier Radiator And Oil Cooler Assembly

Delete Items 10,IL12,13~14, And 17 Replace WIth(l) 716000 - 1 NPT x 900x 3/4 Hose Barb.

c ('



FRONT SLANT LEG ASSEMBLY

~

Det.

Qty,PIN Description
1

1129010Seal
2

1785057Brake Cable Assembly 150"
3

1357704Wheel Motor Shield Weldment
4

1358417
~~~~tF~6g~t I~g~~r s~~g~tL~~gw~Il:~~t5

1358420
6

1357754
~~~~\~6g~t 08~~~r Sng~\~~gw~I ~~t7

1357755
8

1825004Bearing CuP
9

1358441Front Leg Nylon Bearing
10

1358442Front Leg Lower Bearing Collar
11

1358448Front Leg Washer
12

24700545116 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw
13

14710051/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
14

14710211/8 NPT Grease Zerk
15

19140001/4 UNC Stover Nut
16

1483036Key
17

1610030Sundstrand Wheel Motor
18

1610032Torque Hub
19

16111593/4 Male O-Ring Plug
20

1614574Lower Hydraulic Tube
21

1614575
Upper H~draullc Tube22

2618302
1 5/16 OR X0900x 1 1/16 MJI C

23
16184963/4 MOR x 45 x 9/16 MJIC

24
26185531 1/16 MJIC x 7/8 MJIC

25
1749229

Rlfht SteerIng Arm Weldment26
1749230

t72~25t~e~b8gw~~1 w~~nt27
9824052

28
1825003Bea ring Cone

29
1826929

~~6~e BMg~~t R~~g I ner30
1826943

31
1826944Taper Lock Hub

32
1826945Brake Hub Mount

33
1826959Brake DI sc

34
19000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bolt

35
1828079Left Brake sensor Mount Weldment

36
1828080

~1~n6B~ateo~~?~gr Mount Weldmemt37
1870155

38
89000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

39
29001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

40
29002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

~

41
29002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

42
69003335/8 UNC x 1 1/2" Hex Bo I t

~
4319003435/8 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

44
29140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

45
29140067/16 UNC Stover Nut

46
29140081/2 UNC Stover Nut

47
59140105/8 UNC Stover Nut

48
69200037/16 SAE Flat Washer

49
29200041/2 SAE Flat Washer

50
69205055/8 Lock Washer

51
2·3584265/8 UNC TRI U-Bol t

52
1358446Upper Leg V-Plate Weldment

53
1826918Brake Pad

()



(

(

R£.I\RSLI\tH L£.GI\SS£.NBL'(

Det.

Qty·pIN DescriPtion

1

1357716Right Rear Slant Leg 'fleldment

2

1357717Left Rear Slant Leg 'fle\anent

3

11\3761710rQue \IUD 18 ,10 1 ",_~'ount

1\

1610029sundstrond 'fl\lee1 !"Iotor

5

16111593/1\ t'la\e o-Ring

6

16181153/1\ ~'OR'1.90°'1. 9/16 !"IJ\C

7

261821\13/1\ !"lOR'1. 90°'1. 3/1\ !"IJ\ C

8

9821\0521/2-20 '1.600 'fl\lee\ Stud Nut

9

18701513 3/16 '1.3 o-Ring

10

29001303/8 UNC'1. 1 1/1\ \lex Bol t

11

89003335/8 UNC'1. 1 1/2 \lex Bol t

12

29205023/8 LOcI<.'flasher

13

89205055/8 LOcI<.'flasher

11\

23581\265/8 UNC1Rl Bend U-Bol t

,
ORG)

~

15

13581\1\6Upper Leg V_Plate 'flelanent

U3

16
1\- 911\0105(8 UNCStOver Nut

------------

,/



f

FRONT STRAIGHT LEG ASSEMBLY ,Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1129010Seal
2

1785057Brake Cable Assembly 150"
3

1357704Wheel Motor Shield Welc1ment
4

1357728
Right Front Inner Stra!Rht Leg Welclment -5

1357730
~Tf~/~~g~t 18~¥~r S~tnI ~t L[~g W~~~~~t

'~

6

1357729
7

1357731Left Front Outer stralgRt Leg Weldment

8

1825004Bearing Cup-
9

1358441Front Leg Nylon Bearing
10

1358442Front Leg Lower Bear! ng Collar

-\
11

1358448Front Leg Washer
12

24700545/16 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw
13

14710051/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
14

14710211/8 NPT Grease Zerk
15

19140001/4 UNC Stover Nut
16

1483036Key
17

1610030Sundstrand Wheel Motor
18

1610032Torque Hub 18 To 1 B-Mount
19

16111593/4 Male Q-Rlng Plug
20

1614574Lower Hydraulic Tube
21

1614575
Upper H~draUI!C Tube22

26183021 5/16 OR X0900x 1 1/16 MJI C
23

16184963/4 MOR x 45 x 9/16 MJIC
24

26185531 1/16 MJIC x 7/8 MJIC
25

1749229
R!fht Steering Arm Weldment26

1749230
I72:25t~e~6Bgw~~~1 wM~~nt27

9824052
28

1825003Bear I ng Cone
29

1826929
~~b~eB~g~~t R~~g!ner30

1826943

ORQ)
31 1826944Taper Lock Hub 4

32
1826945Brake Hub Mount

33
1826959Brake D!sc

34
19000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bolt

35
1828079Left Brake Sensor Mount WeI dment

36
1828080Right Brake Sensor Mount Weldment

CDOR~
37

18701554 3/16 x 4 O-R!ng
38

89000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
39

29001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
~

4029002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bo I t

~
4129002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

42
69003335/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

43
19003435/8 UNC x 4- 1/2 Hex Bol t

44
29140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

45
29140067/16 UNC Stover Nut

46
29140081/2 UNC Stover Nut

47
59140105/8 UNCStover Nut

48
69200037/16 SAE Flat Washer

49
29200041/2 SAE Flat Washer

1
50

69205055/8 Lock Washer
51

23584265/8 UNC TRI U-Bol t
52

1358446Upper Leg V-Plate Weldment
53

1826918Brake Pad

/

( '- )



c ( (

REAR STRAI GHT LEG ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1357726Right Rear Straight Leg WeIdment
2

1357733Left Rear Straight Leg Weldment
3

1437617Torque Hub 18 To 1 A-Mount
4

1610029Sundstrand Wheel Motor
5

16111593/4 Male O-Ring
6

16181153/4 MOR x 900x 9/16 MJ I C 1OR CD
7

26182413/4 MOR x 900 3/4 MJIC

8

98240521/2-20 x 600 Whee I Stud Nut

9

18701513 3/16 x 3 O-Ring
10

29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

11

89003335/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

12

29205023/8 Lock Washer

~

13'89205055/8 Lock Washer

t11

1423584265/8 UNC TRI Bend U-Bol t

15

1358446Upper Leg V-Plate Weldment
16

49140105/8 UNC Stover Nut



------ ..---------- .•...._-

FRONT SLANT LEG ASSEMBLY

PERSONNEL CARRIER

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 2
13 1
14 1
15 1
16 1
17 1
18 1
19 1
20 1
21 1
22 2
23 1
24 2
25 1
26 1
27 9
28 1
29 1
30 1
31 1
32 1
33 1
34 1
35 1
36 1
37 1
38 8

~ 39 2
0"1 40 2

41 2
42 6
43 1
44 2
45 2
46 2
47 5
48 6
49 2
50 6
51 2
52 1
53 1

(

PIN

129010
785057
357704
358417
358420
357754
357755
825004
358441
358442
358448
470054
471005
471021
914000
483036
610030
610899
611159
614574
614575
618302
618496
618553
749229
749230
824052
825003
826929
826943
826944
826945
826959
900002
828079
828080
870155
900064
900129
900265
900267
900333
900343
914004
914006
914008
914010
920003
920004
920505
358426
358446
826918

,
j

'I

Description

Seal
Broke Coble Assembly 150"
Wheel Motor Shield Weldment

~~f~\ ~~g~t IA~~;rSng~\~~gw~TJ:~~t
~~f~\~~g~to~~~;rsng~\~~gw~T~~~t
Bearl ng Cup
Front Leg Nylon Bearing

• Front Leg Lower Bearing Collar
Front Leg Washer
5/16 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw
1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
1/8 NPT Grease Zerk
1/4 UNC Stover Nut
Key .
Sundstrand Wheel Motor
Torque Hub 30 To 1 B-Mount
3/4 Mole O-Ring Plug
Lower Hydraulic Tube

Upper Hydraulic Tube1 5/16 MOR x0900x 11/16 MJIC3/4 MOR x 45 x 9/16 MJIC
1 1/16 MJIC x 7/8 MJIC

Right Steering Arm WelanentLeft Steerlag Arm Weldment1/2-20 x 60 WheeI Motor
Bear I ng Cone
CII p Broke Retal ner
Broke Mount Hub
Toper Lock Hub
Broke Hub Mount
Broke DI sc
1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bolt
Left Broke Sensor Mount Welanent
Right Broke Sensor Mount Weldment
4 3/16 x 4 O-Ring
5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNC Stover Nut
7/16 UNC Stover Nut
1/2 UNC Stover Nut
5/8 UNC Stover Nut
7/16 SAE Flat Washer
1/2 SAE Flat Washer,
5/8 Lock Washer
5/8 UNC TRI U-Bbl t '.
Upper Leg V-Plate Weldment
Broke Pod

( ) \,
)



(

REJl.RSLMH LEG Jl.SSEMBL'(
PERSONNEL CJl.RR\ER

(
(

p/N

35771\5
35771\6
610031
610899
611159
611\571\
611\575
618302
6181\96
618551\
821\052

870155
900267
900333
920001\

920505
3581\26
3581\1\6
911\010

Det. QtY·

1 1
2 1
3 1
1\ 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 2
9 1

10 2
11 9
12 1
13 2
11\ 6

15 2
16 6
17 2
18 1
19 1\

Descr\pt\on

R\ght Rear Slant Leg ~eldment

Left Rear Slant Leg ~e larent

sundstrand ~hee 1 !"IotOr

"TorQue ~ub 30 "TO1 B-l'\Ount
3/1\ Mole O-R\ng Plug

Lower ~ydrau 1\ c "Tube jl.SSemb1Y

upper ~ydraul \C "Tube jl.SsemblY

1 5/16 MOR 'I. 90°'1. 11/16 MJ\C

3/1\ MOR 'I. 1\5°'1.9/16 !"IJ\C

1 1/16 MJIC 'I. 3/1\ MJIC

1/2-20 'I. 600 ~hee 1 stud Nut

1\ 3/16 'I. 1\ O-R\ng

1/2 UNC 'I. 2 ~e'l. Bolt

5/8 UNC 'I. 1 1/2 ~e'l. BOlt

1/2 SI\E flat ~asher

5/8 LOCK ~asher

5/8 UNC "TRI U-Bol t

Upper Leg 'I_Plate ~elctment

5/8 UNC StO'ler Nut

------



TI RE AND RIM ASSEMBLY

() ()

Det, Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 2

PIN

820201

820600
650985

Description
11.2 x 24 Tire

Rim Weldment

Wheel Bolt Torque Decol

. I



( ( (

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN DescriPtion
1

1291428Fue I Sender
~

25473902#8 x 1/2 Pan Head Meta 1Screw
~ 325011021/4 NPT Pipe Plug

. I
415014501/4 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

5

1760444Fue1 Tank We1dment
6

1761200Gas Capr 717833031/4 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb
8

2760449Fuel Tank Band Weldment

9

1760451Fuel Tank Cradle Weldment

10

49002631/2 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
11

29140043/8 UNC Stover Nut
12

49140081/2 UNC Stover Nut1 131520120#4 Hose Clamp



r
r

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

\ DETASSELER Description
Det.

Qty,

PIN 1/4 NPT Pipe Plug Reducer Bushing

1

1

501102 1 NPT To 1/4 NPT 0 tlet Elbow505006 900 SI de u

2 1

505098 1 NPT x 2 Pipe Nipple

10

1J
3

1

505202 i ~:~ ~ 3 Pipe NIPp~ecer Bushing

4 1
5

1
505210 PT To 1/2 NPT Re u6

1

~~~~~~ i ~PT x 900 ~~8°;treet Elbow

7
4

1/4 NPT x506410 1 n FI Iter

®
8

2

605600 MIChlgaFllter Element

12

¥
9

1

Gresen

10 1

605601 LIne Diffuser ap

II
2

605603 3/4 NPT Pressure C9/16 MJ I C

12

1
611051 1/4 NPT Run Tee x13

1
618520 8 Inch Dipstick14

1

614453 NPT x 3/4 MJIC15

1

~~~~~ i/~PT x ~/~ ~0~~4B~~~e Barb

16

2

o 1 1/4 NP WeI dment~,

17

1

71566 Iver Plate ldment760090 Rece Ilc Oil Tank We

18 1

760106 Hydrau

19 1

763039 GaSke~NC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

20 1

900064 5/i~ Flat Washer nt

21 12

920001 51 Tank Strap Weldme

N

22

12

0

341360 ~;~ UNC Stover Nut

23 2
24

4

914004 12 Hose Clamp

520055 No. 28 Hose CI amp

25 2

520067 NOj FI I ter Element

26 1
27

1605602 0 I

( () )
}



c (

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25
26

Qty.

1
1
1
1
1
1
4

2

1
1
2

1
1
1
1
2

1
1
1
1

12
12

2

4

3
1

(

K ASSEMBLYPERSONNAL CARRIER HYDRAULIC TAN

Description

5~~~02 1/4 NPT Pi~~ ~~~g Reducer Bushing

505006 1 NPT To9~0 SI de Out I et EI bow

505098 1 NPT x 2 Pipe Nipple

505202 1 NPT x 3 Pipe Nipple1 NPT x

505210 28 Hose Clomp

520067 No. 00 Elbow

505300 1 NPT x 9 900 Street Elbow1 1/4 NPT x

506410 on FII ter

605600 Mlchlg Filter Element1 Gresen

60560 DI ffuser

605603 Line Pressure Cop

611051 3/4 NPT 900x 9/16 MJI C1/4 NPT x

611122 h Dipstick

614453 8 In~ x 1 Hose Barb

714560 1 NP 3/4 Hose Barb

714331 1 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb1/4 NPT x

715660 1 Plate WeI dment

760090 Recelve~ 011 Tonk Weldment760106 Hydraull c

763039 Gasket 3/4 Hex Bolt5/16 UNC x

900064 /16 Flat Washer

920001 5 I Tonk Strop Weldment

341360 ~~8 UNC Stover Nut

914004 12 Hose Clamp

520055 No. Filter Element605602 011



EXHAUSTPIPE ASSEMBY

Det.

Qty,PIN DescriPtion
1

2201305Spacer
2

1312450Exhaust Pipe Bracket
3

1312451Exhaust Pipe Weldment
4

1312456Muffler Weidment
5

13193272" Muffler Clamp
6

247379810 MM Lock Washer
7

247381810 MM x 40 MM Hex Bolt
8

29000685/16 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bolt
N

929140025/16 UNC Lock Nut
N 101661009Weather Cap

11
1312461Exhaust Pipe Gasket

( \) (



\

( (

AIR CLEANERASSEMBLY

(

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 2
4 4

5 4
6 1
7 2

8/ 1

PIN

319290
319291

319292

470118
470121

319255
520099

312471

Description

Air Cleaner

Breather Cap
Air Cleaner Band

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut
AI r Cleaner Fil ter

No. 40 Hose Clamp
AI r Cleaner Hose



STEERI NG CYLINDERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty,
1 2
2 1
3 2

4 1
5 1
6 2
7 3
8 1
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 1-
13 1
14 1
15 1
16 1

PIN

611122
914010
920005
472297
620081
870326
890326
620082
629003
629505
870214
890214
620157
620162
870113
900352 •

Description
114 NPT X 900x 9/16 MJI C
5/8 UNC Stover Nut

5/8 Flat Washer
3/4 UNF Thin Hex Nut

Piston

1 5/8 x 2 O-Ring

1 5/8 x 2 Back Up Washer

Gland

1 x 1 1/4 x 1/8 Wiper

2" Snap RIng

1 x 1 1/4 O-Ring

1 x 1 1/4 Back Up Washer
Tube Weldrnent
Shaft Weldment

9/16 x 3/4 O-Ring
5/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

(, (

NOTE: Steering Cylinder Assembly Without Fittings - 620156

Steeri"ng Cylinder Assembly With FI ttlngs ,- 620073
Seal Kit - 620083,

(



TI E ROD ASSEI'1BLY

PIN

470032

471021

749156

749208

749238

749239

822040

900170

914004

470038

740426

749164

749242

N
U1

( c

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10

11
12

13

QT)'.

1
2

1
2

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

c

Description

1/8 x 1 1/2

1/8 NPT G Cotter Pin

F reose Zerkemole Socket

TI e Rod CI CJ1X) As semb I y

TI e Rod

Tie Rod Tub

5/8 UNF S e WeI anent

3/8 UNC xl~tted Hex Nut

3/8 UNC St 1/4 Hex Bol t

1/8 over Nutx 1 3/4 C

Tie Rod L .otter Pin

TI OCklng"Nute Rod Assembl y

TI e Rod End WeI dment



tv
0"1

( (

STEERING PIVOT ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

21230211 1/4 Dla. Lock Collar

2

21230241 1/4 Di a. Bea ring
3

21230331 1/4 Dla. Flangett
4

21230341 1/4 Dia. Flangett
5

2360528Steering CYII nder Spacer

6

1749233Steering Pivot Arm Weldment
7

69001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
8

19003425/8 UNC x 4 Hex Bol t
9

69140043/8 UNC Stover Nut
10

29140105/8 UNC Stover Nut
11

19003365/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
12

19200055/8 Flat Washer

(



( c

MISCELLANEOUSFRAMECOMPONENTS

(

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 4
6 2
7 8
8 12
9 1

10 1
11 4
12 4

PIN

341473
341478
341479

341484
914010

361271
900129

914004

471005

473805
900130

900336

Description
Sideroil Ladder Weldment

Right Siderail Weldment
Left Siderai I Weldment

Pivot Pin Weldment
5/8 UNC Stover Nut
Crossmember Tie Plate

3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNC Stove r Nut

1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk

1/4 x 1 1/2 Roll Pin
3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

5/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bolt



(

-- --.---------- ---------

In11

STEERING WHEELASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN DescrlptlQn

1

2291089Adjustable Light
2

1341487Steering Motor Mount WeIdment
3

64700861/4 UNC Nutsert
4

46181093/4 MORx 9/16 MJIC
5

1749178Steering Column
6

174924514" Dla Steering Wheel
7

1749244Steering Wheel Cap
8

49001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
9

49205023/8 Lock Washer
10

44701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
11

44701211/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut
12

1470157Steering Wheel Nut
13

1749150Steering Motor Non-Load Reacting



c c

INSTRUMENTPANEL ~SSEMBLY

(

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 2

5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 2

10 1
11 1
12 6
13 2
14 1

P/N

290046
290401
291203
298011
298012
314436
321020
340641
390318
470001
473917
470122
298004
483031

Description

Light Swi tch
Fue I Gauge

Hour Meter

fuse Holder
Togg I e Swi tch

Tel1lPerture Gauge

Ignition Switch
I nst rument PaneI

Indicator Light

Rubber Boot
SAE 536 Flasher

1/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

20 ftmo fuse

7/8 J.D. xl 3/8 D.D. Washer



tN HYDROSTATICLEVER ASSEMBLY

0 Det.
Qty.PIN Description

1

1341501Hydrostatic Control Lever Mount
2

1341502Hydrostatic Cable Mount
3

24701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
4

44701211/4 UNC Flanged Nut

5

44701221/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t
6

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint

7

1606864Control Lever
8

1785053Hydrostatic Cable 95"
9

1903889No. 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Round Head Screw

10

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut
11

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut
12

29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
13

2910022No. 6-32 Hex Bolt

14

2473993No. 6-32 x 11/8 Hex Head Machine Screw

15

1293006MIcro Swl t~h
16

89200001/4 Flat Washer SAE
17

1920011No. 6 SAE Flat Washer
18

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

() ( (



c (

THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

Det,

Qty,PIN Desc rl pt Ion

1

1341503Throttle Lever Mount

2

1341518Throttle Lever Weldment

tN

324701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

~

424701211/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut

5

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint

6

1499001Spring

7

1785046Frl ct Ion DI sc

8

17850564" Stroke x 70" Throttle Cable

9

19001703/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bolt

10

1903889No. 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Round Machine Screw

11

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

12

19140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

13

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

14

19200023/8 SAE Flat Washer·

15

16592921 7/8 Dla. Ball Knob
16

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer



OPERATORSTATION ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description
1

1330002Seat
Note:

Detail 29Is Used On Personnel Carrier 21341336Seat Mount Weldment
Option. 31341458Operator Station Weldment

4
1341497Console Weldment

5
254701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

6
154701211/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut

7
10 4700861/4 UNC Nutsert

8
49000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

9
49001283/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

10
99140025/16 UNC Stover Nut

11
109140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

12
1341504Outside Console Panel

13
1341509Right Console Deflector Weldment

14
1826108Brake Lever Assembl y

15
19000675/16 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

16
2785057150" Brake Cable

17
4310841Engine Pad

18
49001313/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

19
19000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

20
19140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

21
19200001/4 Flat Washer

22
1341466Left Console Deflector Weldment

23
a.341506Left Operator Station Panel Weldment

24
129001312 Vol t Battery

25
1290052Battery Cable 56"

26
1290111Ground 5t raplN

27
1290212Battery Hold Down W/ClampsN

28

29011493/8 UNC x 8 1/2 Carriage Bol t
*29

1341564Console Cover Plate

( '\,



I

C
((

SHEET METAL ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.

PINDescription

1
2291036Tall Light

2
2291114Flasher Light

~

424701181/4 UNC x 1/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

48
4701211/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut

5
24700861/4 UNC Nutsert

6
2470151Upper Rear Panel Screen Clip

7
1472251Mount I ng Socket : r

8
6472352No. 10 x 9/16 Self-Tapping Screw

9

1472249Slow Moving Vehicle Sign
..

10

1472250Spade Mount I ng Bracket

11
4. 656998Rubber Hook

12
4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Bracket

13
1659679Upper Rea r Pane I WeI dment

14
1659682Upper Rear Panel Screen

15
1659683Lower Rear Panel

16
1659684SMV Sign Mounting Bracket

17

165~ Mullion Weldment

18
1659687Mullion Support Weldment

19
2659694Engine Hood Screen Weldment

20
1659692RI ght Engl ne Hood

21
1659693Left Engl ne Hood

22
4656997Rubber Hook Bracket

23
204850521/8 x 3/8 Pop RI vet

24
84850533/16 x 3/8 Pop RI vet

25
1659698Right Rear Crossmember Shield Weldment

26

1659699Left Rear Crossmember Shield Weldment

27

2659703Lower Side Screen Weldment

28
1361290Lower Hose Shield

tN
29129000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bolt

tN
3049000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bo1 t

31

49000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

32

89140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

14

liT32

---------------- ----------



r

(,

LADDERASSEMBLY STALK GUIDE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description Det.Qty.PIN Description

1

2341469Ladder Mount Strap Weldrnent 71662164Left Stalk Guide Weldment

2

2341470Ladder Mount Weldment 81662208Right Stalk Guide Welcinent

3

1341544Ladde r We1drnent 929001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

4

1341552,Ladder Prop 1029140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

5

39001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

6

79140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

()



( ( c

BELT DRIVE RETURNMANIFOLDBRACKETASSEMBLY

Description d Pipe Plug

Det. Qty.

PIN 1/2 NPT Square Hea Outlet Elbow
1

1
503700 NPT x 900 SI de2

1

504511 3/: NPT Close Nipple Pipe Plug

3

1

504702 ;;4 NPT Souore Heo: cer Bushing

4

1
504900 PT x 3/4 NPT Re u

3 1 N Nipple

5 1

50521 1 1/4 NPT CIOS~ et Elbow
6

1

506200 NPT x 90 Stre

506410 1 1/4 10 Micron Filter

7 2

605601 G~~S~~ow Divider Bracket Weldment

8 1

9

1

607504 B n Manifold Mount
610440 Retur 9/16 MJI C

10 1

611121 1/4 ~~; ~ 900x 718 MJI C

11 1

611128 7/81fOld Weldment

12 2

614236 Man T x 7/8 MJIC

tN

13

1

618059 3/4 NP 1 1/16 MJI C

Ul

14

2

618189 7/8 MOR~Oox 1 1/16 MJIC b

15 1

618519 1 NP: ~PT x 1 1/4 Hose Bar

16 1

715660 1 II 2 Hex Bo It

17 1

14 UNC x900007 1 1 Hex BoI t

18 2
18 UNC x

19 2

900129 3 UNC Stover Nut

914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

20 2

914004 3/8 1 Hex Bo It

21 2

/2 UNCx

22 4

900263 1 2 UNC Stover Nut23

4914008 II



r

tN THREESECTION FLOWDIVIDER ASSEMBLYWITH NPT PORTS0'\
Det.

Qty,PIN Description
1

15066041 1/4 NPT x 4" PIpe Nipple
2

35037001/2 NPT PIpe Plug
3

49140081/2 UNC Stover Nut
4

49002631/2 UNC x 1 Hex BoIt
5

15060051 1/4 NPT To 1 NPT Reducer Bushing
6

15062001 1/4 NPT Close Nipple
7

25064101 1/4 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

8

15067011 1/4 NPT x 900 'Slde Outlet Elbow

9

1605601Gresen FII ter
10

1606952Relief Valv~
11

16100503 Section Flow Divider WIth NPT Ports
12

29200023/8 Flat Washer
13

1610408Return Relief Filter Bracket Weldment
14

36111241/2 NPT x 900x 7/8 MJIC

15

36111267/8 MORx 7/8 MJI C
16

16181071/2 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJI C

17

36111471/2 NPT x 3/4 MJIC
18

49200015/16 Flat Washer
19

161456611anlfold ~ieldment
20

19140025/16 UNC Lock Nut
21

16183021 5/16 MORx 900x 11/16 MJIC

22

29140043/8 UNC Lock Nut
23

26183301 NPT x 1 5/16 nOR
24

17156601 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb
25

29001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
26

13147445/8 O.D. x 1/8 Bushing
27

19000735/16 UNCx 3 1/4 Hex Bol t

(
((\

)
'.1

..'
::J



· I

( c c

~:
THREE SECTION FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY WITH O-RING PORTS

tN

Det.Qty.PIN Description
-J 115066041 1/4 NPT x 4" Pipe Nipple

2

35037001/2 NPT Pipe Plug

3

49140081/2 UNC Stover Nut

4

49002631/2 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

5

15060051 1/4 NPT To 1 NPT Reducer Bushing

6

15062001 1/4 NPT Close Nipple
7

25064101 1/4 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

8

15067011 1/4 NPT x 900 Side Outlet Elbow

9

1605601Gresen F i Iter

10

1606952Relief Valve

11

16100503 Section Flow Divider With O-Ring Ports

12

29200023/8 Flat Washer

13

1610408Return -Relief Fi Iter Bracket Weldrnent

14

36111241/2 NPT x 900x 7/8 MJIC

15

36111267/8 MOR x 7/8 MJI C

16

16181071/2 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJ I C

17

36111471/2 NPT x 3/4 MJIC

18

49200015/16 Flat Washer

19

1614566Mani fold Weldrnent

20

16180901 5/16 MOR x 1 FNPT

21

16183021 5/16 MOR x 90Dx 1 1/16 MJI C

22

29140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

23

26183301 NPT x 1 5116 MOR

24

17156601 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

25

29001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

26

13147445/8 O.D. x 1/8 Bushing

27

19000735/16 UNC x 3 1/4 Hex Bol t

28

19140025/16 UNC Lock Nut

\



PIN

221001

293031

470087

606585

615336

615337

618119

618126

618425

470118

659291

900008

900144

914000

914004

293033

610185

r

(N
CD

(

----: ----­L---

r
I

J

(

DeL

1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Qty.

2

1
4

1
2

2

2

2

2

6
2

2

·1
2

1
1
2

THREE SPOOL VALVE ASSEMBLY

DescriPtion

Link Clip

Connector t Wel<inent

Valve Moun z Nut

3/8 UNC Whl Spool Valve

Cessna Three LinkVol ve. Handle

Valve Handle OOx 9/16 MJIC

9/16 MO~ x 9 16 MJI C

9/16 MOR x 9/0 9/16 MJ I C

9/16 MOR x 45 ;Ianged Hex Bol t1/4 UNC x 3/4

II Knob

1" Dla. Ba 1/2 Hex Bolt

1/4 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t3/8 UNC x 6

1/4 UNC Lock Nut

8 UNC Lock Nut

31 h Plate CoverSwltc

9/16 O-Ring Plug

( 'j

I



· \

(

TASSELTROL COVER ASSEMBLY

c (

Det. Qty.

1 2

2 1
3 1

4 1
5 2

6 2
-7 3

8 1
9 1

10 1
11 2
12 8
13 8

14 8
15 8

PIN

291602
293005
293007
293011

.293012
293019
293025
293026
293031
293034
298011
390318
903804
903812
910022

Description

10 J\mp Fuse
Diode CI rcul t Board

Control Box Wire Harness

~1anual Swl tch Harness

WI re, Fuse To Swl tch

Wire, Fuse To Light

t1anuol Swl tch

Auto And ~1anual Swi tch

Sw! tch Plate Weldment

CI rcu! t Board Mount

Fuse Holder

Indicator Light

6- 32 x 1/4 Slotted Round Head Sc rew

6-32 x 1/2 Slotted Round Head Screw

6- 32 Hex Nut

o

I

l'
000

o

o

NOTE: The DI agram To The Left Shows How The Components

Are Connected To Each Other. Through Connector "A':

WI res That Connnect CI rcul t Board "B' To Connector "A"

Are Not Shown.



Description

.50 0 D.. x . 035 Wa

Kick Panel Weldme . x .75 Long

5/16 UNC Wing N tnt .L Belt Drive

1/2 NPT C u

1/2 NPT s~ose Nipple

FCRSI FI eel Pipe Tee

1/2 NPT ~w9D6vider

1/2 NPT 0 x 3/4 MJICx 3/4 MJIC

Hydraulic Tub

Flow Contr e Assembly

7/8 MORx ~\~ever Weldment

7/8 MORx 9 0 16 MJIC

1 1/16 MJI COx\;~2 MNPT

1 DIA. Ba II K x 1/2 MNPT

1/2 NPT nabL1 ne Ch

1/4 UNC x 2 eck Valve

5/16 UNC 1/4 Hex Bol tx 1 1/4
1/4 UNC Stov Carriage Bol t

5/16 SAE er Nut

Kick pane;l~\ Washer

1 DI e anent - H

1/4 ~. CushIon Hose CI ydroulle DrIveNC x 3/4 CJIIP

1/4 UNC Fl Flanged Bol t

144" Chok anged Whiz Nute Control Cable

( (

Det,

1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10

11
12

13
14

15

16

17

18
19
20

~
22

23

24

VARIABLE FLOW CONTROLA

Qt SSEMBL'y, PIN

1 341465

1 341495

1 473900

1 503600

2 503819

1 607510

1 611145

1 611147

1 614594

1 615491

1 618189

2 618561

2 618566

1 569291

1 690338

2 900023

1 901066

2 914000

1 920001

1 341567

1 520121

6 470118

6 470121

1 780101

()



.--.r- -

---- (

~,

c

?/~

000001.\

010305

011121.\

011.\009

018150

018325

900120

900005

911.\002

1)et. Qt'J·
1 3
2 3
3 2

1.\ 1
5 3
o 1
7 0

8 3
9 3

l)escr\ot \01\

Gresel\ Ol\e-SPOO\ 'JQ \ 'Ie

;11.\ \,\\WI y.. 90°y.. 3/1.\ t~j\C

1/2 ~?I y.. 90°y.. 7/8 ~,j\ C
1",ee ooe-SOOO\ "o\ve ~U"t ~e\ome"t

3/1.\ ~'~?I y.. 90°y.. 7/8 \,\j\C

1/2 \,\~?I y.. 7/8 \,\j\C
3/8 U~C y.. 1/2 ~ey.. ~o\t

SIlo U~C y.. 1 ~ey.. ~o\t
5/10 U~C stO'ler ~ut

---~-------------------------------
~~ ----



DRAIN RETURNFITTING ASSEMBLYCASE

DescriPtion
1/2 NPT Close Nipple

1/2 NPT Pipe Tee
i Cross

1/2 NPT P ~4 MJIC

1/2 NPT x 9/16 MJ I C1/2 NPT x

()

Det.
1
2

3
4

5

Qty.
2

2

1
1
5

PIN

503600

503820

503824

611147

618018

(~>.
I



( ,

7' OO?~7'
-- 'S1't JC .; 1(1--

Det.
1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

__ 20
21
22

23
24

25

26

27

28

PERSONNELCARRIERASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN DescriPtion
1 001245 Brace Clamp Weldment
1 001246 Brace Clamp Plate
1 001369 Right Outrigger Mount Weldment
1 001370 Left Outrigger Mount Weldment
1 001377 Outrigger Pivot Weldment
1 001381 Outrl gger Tube
1 001382 Tie Bar Weldment
1 001384 Center Tie Bar
1 001385 Center Tie Bar Collar
2 001386 Station Clamp Weldment
1 001388 Center Stat Ion Mount WeIdment
5 200015 3/4 O.D. x 11 Ga. x 3/8 Spacer
1 438165 Outrigger Holst Hinge Keeper
1 438256 Center Tool Bar Weldment
1 900002 1/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
4 900263 1/2 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
8 900265 1/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
3 ,900271 1/2 UNCx 3 1/4 Hex Bol t
2 900276 1/2 UNCx 5 Hex BoI t
4 ~ 5/8 UNCx 41/2 Hex Bolt
4 900352 5/8 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
4 910010 5/8 UNCHex Nut
3 914000 1/4 UNCStover Nut

~3 914008 1/2 UNCStover Nut
8 914010 5/8 UNCStover Nut
3 001316 Enclosed 2-l'Ian Station
2 900006 1/4 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
1 001359 Work Station Shield

L _ ------------ ------_ .•...•._--------------~--------~._._~-_._-..... ,----------------~- ----.--



I~
OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

-I
1438256Center Tool Bar Weldment

-2

100136238" Rigid Outrigger Weldment

3

1438169Center Tool Bar Welctnent

4
29002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

-5

1001363Rigid Outrigger Mounting Plate

6

49003355/8 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

7
29003525/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

8
29001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

9
69140105/8 UNC Stover Nut

10
49140081/2 UNC Stover Nut

11
19000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

12

19140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

13
1001195Outrigger r10unt Weldment

14

1001205Tie Bar Welctnent 48" Outrigger

15

1001267Center Tie Bar Weldment

··16

100130648" Outrigger Weldment

17

1001310Outrl gger Post Spacer

18
1001353Tie Clamp Weldment

19

1001355Outrigger Support Bracket Weldment

-20

49003355/8 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

-21

69008345/8 UNC x 5 1/2 Hex Bol t Grade 8
-22

109140105/8 UNC Stover Nut

-Note:

I terns 1. 2, 5,20, 21. And 22 Are Used Onl y WI th
Belt OPtions.

~

~ n

( (
. i



( ('

DETASSELER LIFT ASSEMBLY

,t;r

Det,
Qty,PIN Description

1
8121025Journal Bearing

2
24200004Carriage Pivot Pin Washer

\
34438176Pivot Pin

4
1438177Tool Bar Mount Welcinent

-%.
51438184Holst Column Weldment

®
61438186Lower LI ft Arm Weldment

7
1438192Upper LIft Arm Welcinent

8
86295301" External Snap RI ng

9
39005381/2 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bol t FullTh readed

10
39100081/2 UNC Hex Nut

11
1410048Center Deflector Weldment

12
2438165Outrigger Holst Hinge Keeper

\\ 13
1410052U-Bolt

14
1410051U-Bol t ClClll1P

15
14701551 Dla, x 4" Picker Pin

16

14722061 Dla, x 2 1/4 Picker Pin

15

172611016Hal r Pin

5 11

1889002751/2 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

19
89008345/8 UNC x 5 1/2 Hex Bol t Grade 8

20
29140025/16 UNC Stover Nut\ 2189140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

22
189140105/8 UNC Stover Nut

23
1438221Center Holst Bracket Weldment

24
1438194Tool Bar Weldment

25
1438156Outrigger Holst Hinge Weldment

26
1438161Holst Pivot Bracket Weldment

11
274470145Wheel Stud Nut

28
4470146Sleeve

29

49004043/4 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

30
29003435/8 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

31
109200055/8 FI at Washer

32
1620900LIft Cylinder

33
1620225LIft Cylinder

34
1438258Tool Bar Weldment

35
2438261Tool Bar Clemp Weldment

36
4438264Tool Bar Clamp Keeper Weldment

·37
3410016Hanger V( ·381438266Solid Tool Bar Tie Weldment

39

·39129002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

·40

129140081/2 UfK S.tover Nut
41

1438269T- Trol Sensor Arm Mount Weldment

·Note:

Items 37, 38,39, And 40 Are For Tool Bar

TI e Package.



( (\

LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Description
Det. Qty. PIN Tube Weldment

1 1 620226 Shaft Weldment1 620230

2 629523 Lock Ring

3 1 629027 Rod Wiper

• 1 62961. U-CUDSeol w 070 010.•
5 1 61.616 Restrlctor ~~~ Ii. MNPT6 1 1 1/4 MNPTx
7 1 61857 1/2 MNPTx 9/16 MJI C

1 614615 062 I-Way

8 610449 Restrlctor. PT Reducer Bushing

9 ~ 503000 1/2 'PT To 1/4 N .
10 Iudes Items 1-5.

620225 - Lift CYllnd~~t~~~g Assembly IncludesNote: 614614 _ Rest r I ctor

Items 6 And .8.

(



c

Note: 620900 - LIft Cylinder Includes Items 1~12.

614365 - Restrlctor Elbow Assembly Includes

I terns 13 And 14.

620083 - Seal KI t

(

LI FT CYLI NDER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Descrl ptlon

1

1620901Tube Welanent

2

1620905Shaft Weldrrent

3

1620081Pistion

4

2870326O-RI ng
5

3890326Back-Up Washer

6

1870113O-Ring
7

14722973/4 UNF Lock Nut
8

1620082Gland

9

1890214Back-Up Washer
10 .

1870214O-RI ng
11

1629505Snap RI ng

12

1629003Wiper
13

1440338Restrlctor Elbow

14

1614366Restrlctor Screw

15

16111221/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJI C



ROLLER PULLER HEAD ASSEMBLY

BELT DRIVE

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1410122
E~~~t s~a?~kG~~~~ew~T ag~~t2

1410123
3

2120913Bushing
4

41230241 1/4 Dla. Bearing
5

4123025Flangett WIGrease Zerk
6

4123026 'Flangett Hal f

.J
*712400823/8 UNC x 3/8 Socket Head Set Screw

8
1410028Tassel Deflector

9
2410029U-Bol t Clamp

10
2410032Spring Hook Bol t

11
2410129Rubber Roller - Belt Drive

'tI-,
121410063Trash Finger Weldirent

, '-""':

131410065Plastl c Gear
14

1410076Front Roller Stop
"-

151410066Aluminum Gear
16

2410067Roller Gear Hub
17

1410069Plastic Gear Washer
18

1410078Rear Roller Stop
*19

1410079
~gl!~~~~6~ew~~~~it_ Used With Hyd.Motor*20 1410137

21
1410084Rear Bear I ng Mount WeI clment

22
1410090Front Bearing Mount Weldment

23
1410128Roller Guard Disk

*24
1492080Coupling Hal f

*25
1492082Chain

26
4123021Lock Collar

27
44701561/4-20 x 3/4 Sauare Head Screw

(
Note: Items With (*) Are Used Only On

Head Assemblies WI th Hydraulic Motor.

(,

28
*29
30

*31
32
33
34
35
36

*37
*38
*39
*40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

*51
52
53
54

·55
56

*57
*58
*59
*60

61
62
63
64
65
66
67

4
1
21
2
2
2
2
21
211
4
8
4
4
4
4
4

121
8
2
2

10
16

2
1
2
1
1
1
3
11111
1

~:\\\e' @
19

59 28

470054 5/16 x 1/4 Allen Head Screw
410139 Motor Mount Shaft
410070 1/4 Square x 3/4 Long Key
472003 No. 9 Woodruff Key
472264 5/16 Square U-Bol t
473945 1/4 x 21/2 Roll Pin

~~~~~ f~~I~fiICk Machine Washer
483009 16 Ga. Machine Washer

610051 Hydraulic Mo~or618183 718 MOR x 90;:;0 3/4 MJI C
618119 9/16 MOR x 90 x 9116 MJI C
410143 HYdraulic Motor Mount Plate Weldment
900006 1/4 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
920500 1/4 Lock Washer
900007 1/4 UNC x 2 Hex Bolt
914008 1/2 UNC LOck Nut
914002 5/16 UNC Lock Nut
910008 1/2 UNC Hex Nut
900265 1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bo It
901129 3/8 UNC x 1 Carriage Bol t

~66~g6 3~~D~ga~el\741~~/~g?/eY
900131 3/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bo It
900134 3/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bo I t
914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut
910004 3/8 UNC Hex Nut
920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer
410016 Hanger V
470051 3/8 Square x 3/4 Square Head Set Screw
615497 1/4 Square x 718 Square Head Set Screw
140064 1 1/4 Bore Bushing
140077 6" O.D. 2 B-Groove Sheave - Used WI th Motor
410132 Plastic Gear Washer '

~I~B6 ~g!l~~~~g~dw~l~ent - Used WI thout Hyd. Motor
140076 6" O.D. 1 B-Groove Sheave -Used WI thout t·10tor
147003 BX77 Bel t - 30 Row Spacing
147005 B89 Belt - 36 Row Spacing
147004 Bx93 Be I t - 38 Row Spac I ng



I

( c: c

~
UJ

Det.

MALE CORNCUTTERASSEMBLY

Qty.

PIN

1

1270800
Description

2

1270805

Male Corn Cutter Wel

3

2618241
Drop Tube Wel dment

4

2
3/4 MORx 0dment

5

2
900129

3/8 UNC x iOHx 3/4 MJIC

6

4
900132

3/8 UNC ex Bolt

7

1
914004

3/8 UNC ~0~k3~~t Hex Bol t

618203

8
1002106

HYdraulic Motor

9

1650819
5/32 x 5/8 Key

10

1092103~utting Blades Decal

11

1002104
utter Blade

12

1002105
Cl utch Adapter

13

1002108
Lock Washer

14

1002107.
Flat Washer

15

1618530
Cutter Blade Bol t

16

1500900
1/8 NPT x 9/16 f1JI C

,~

17

1270809
1/8 NPT x 900

18

1200015
Male Corn Cutt Street Elbow

19

1
AdJustment TUber Bracket

20

1
900273

1/2 UNC x 3 e Spacer

21

1
914008

1/2 UNC Lock3~~t Hex Bo1t

472349

1/4 x 3/4 Tek Screw



BELT CUTTERHEADASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1002103Cutter Blade 18"
2

1002104Clutch Body Blade
3

1002105Steel Lock Washer
4

2002106Key
5

10021073/8 UNF x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

6

1002108Steel Washer
7

1002210Cutter Top Weldment
8

1002219Bearing Housing Weldment
9

1002220BeI t Cutter Shaft
·10

1002221BeI t Cutter Motor Mount Plate
11

2123004Bearing
·12

11415193V600 2-Groove Sheave - Used WIth Hyd.Motor
13

11491171" Bore Bushing
·14

24700521/4-20 x 1/2 Allen Head Set Screw
·15

24700605/16-18 x 3/8 Allen Head Set Screw
16

84701181/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
17

84701211/4 UNCFlanged Whiz Nut
·18

1492084Chain

U1

·191492088Chain Coupler Half 1" Borea
·201492090Chain Coupler Half 7/8 Bore

·21

26111253/4 MORx 3/4 MJIC
·22

1618203Barnes Hydraulic Motor
·23

16185301/8 NPT x 9/16 MJI C
24

26295052" I nterna I Snap RIng
25

26295281" External Snap RIng
26

18051051/4 Square x 2" Long Key
27

49001293/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t

31

·2829001303/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
29

69140043/8 UNCStover Nut
·30

29200023/8 SAE Flot Washer
31

11400293V800 BeIt - 30 Row Spac Ing
32

11415203V600 I-Groove Sheave - Used WIthout Hyd.Motor

33

2002215Cutter Stalk Guide Weldment
34

1410016Hanger V
35

49140081/2 UNCLock Nut

36

49002651/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

Note:

Items With (.) Are Used Only On Head Assemblies

With HydraulIc Motor.

(, ( (



(

~
I

(

Det.
1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18
19

20

:;Jty,

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
8
8
2

1
1
1
2

4

2

4

2

2

(

CUTTERHEADASSEMBLY
Description

PIN " Cutter Blade
002103 18 h Body Blade
002104 Clut~ Lock Washer002105 Stee

002106 Key 1 1/2 Hex BoI t/8 UHF x

002107 3 I Washer
002108 Stee Top Welanent

002210 Cutter V Bol t410016 Hang~~c x 3/4 Flanged Hex
470118 1~~ UNCFlanged Nut
470121 1 R x 3/4 PlJ I C
611125 3/4 1'10HYdraulic Motor

3 Barnes JIC
61820 1/8 NPT x 9/16 PI 9/16 MJI C618530 T Run Tee x

618546 1/8 NP 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
900130 3/8 UNCx 1 112 Hex BoI t1/2 UHCx
900265 8 UNCStover Nut
914004 3/2 UHCStover Nut
914008 1/ Washer
920002 3/8 SAE FI~~-Gtilae-Welanent5 Cutter Sta00221



/~

TASSELTROLCONTROLBOXASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 2
2 2

3 1
4 8
5 4
6 8
7 12
8 2
9 4

10 2
11 2
12 2 .
13 2
14 2
15 2
16 2
17 2
18 4
19 4
20 2

PIN

002503
002505

470070
473994

293006
473993
910022

002536
473992

002500
002507
473933

002627
121011
629525

002509
473940

914000
900008
002589

Description
Switch Box Half
Swltch Box End
Rubber Gromnet
#6- 32 x 3/8 Hex Head Screw
I'll cro Swltch
#6-32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Screw
#6- 32 Hex Nut
AI r Pot Bracket
.116-32x 3/8 Hex Head Screw
AI r Pot
Stand Off
Dush On Fastener
T- Trol Sensor Flag Shaft
Shaft Bearing
Retal ner Ring
CCITI

Fastener Ring
1/4 UNCLock ~ut
1/4 UNCx 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
SPacer

() (
Note: Each Swltch Box Hal f Is AsseiOOled

Symnetrlcally OPposite.

( )
I



c ( (

l

U1
tN

TASSELTROL SENSOR ASSEMBLYDeL

Qty,PIN Descrlpt Ion
1

2002515Sensor Flag Weldment

~\
21002630T-Trol Sensor Arm Weldment

3
4002513Sensor Clamp

4
2OQ2587Hex Bearing Hanger

5
2002588Hanger Bearl ng

6
1002628Sensor Cross Tube

7
1002579Pivot Bracket

8
34739431 1/2 SQ. Plug

9
64739495/16 UNC x 1 9/16 U-Bo I t

10
4629525Retainer Ring

11
149140025/16 UNC Lock Nut

12
2121011Shaft Bearing

13
1658174Rubber Plug

14
49000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

15
19002751/2 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

16
49140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

17
29140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

18
1002595Small PI vot Bracket

19
29002655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t



ELECTROHYDRAULICVALVE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

7473821No. 10 Washer Internal Tooth

2

1610257Electric Hydraulic Stack Valve

3

1614608T-Trol ElectrIc Valve Mount
4

1610447Hydraulic Inllne Filter

5

16111221/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJIC

6

1618115314 MORx 900x 9/16 MJI C

U1
736181199/16 MORx 900x 9/16 MJIC

~
816181703/4 MORx 9/16 FOR

9

16185629/16 MORx 90° x 1/4 NPT

10

59000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

11

29140025/16 UNC Stove r Nut

12

14910027No, 10 UNF Hex Nut

13

1610459FII ter Element 90 Micron

. 14

59200015/16 SAE Flat Washer

15

1610462Gasket

(



c c (

O-Ring Repair Kits

610036 012-90

610267 570-3-637-300-B-2005

870013 013-70

871906 906-90

871019 019-90

871010 010-90

871014 014-90

871904 904-90

871910 910-90

U1
U1

P/fJ C. C. flo.
FI eld Repal r Kit

610090 Oty.

8

2

2

3

5

1

1
1

Overhaul Kit
610097 Qty.

17

6

6

6

7

13

1
3

Note: Assembled Hydraulic Stack Valve Is PIN 610257.

Det. Qty.
1 3
2 6
3 6
4 7
5 6
6 3
7 7
8 6
9 8
10 13
11 6
12 6
13 3
14 6
15 3
16 3
17 6
18 6

19 420 3
21 6

-22 6
23 6
24 7
25 7
26 5
27 7
28 6
29 17
30 1
31 1
32 1
33 1
34 1
35 1
36 7
37 1
38 1
39 1

·40 1
41 1
42 1
43 1
44 1
45 1
46 1
47 1
48 3
49 3
50 14

ELECTROHYDRAULIC VALVE

PIN Description

610124 Unbal CJlce Load Body

~ig~~~s~~~~r~f1 ~~s~~~ Y

871019 13/16 x ~5/16 O-Ring
610126 Armature
610127 Spring
610084 Washer
610085 Sleeve Assembl y
610128 Or I flee
871010 1/4 x 3/8 O-Ring

~~g5I~ j9j~e~ 9/16 O-Ring
871904 .351 x .072 O-Ring
871906 .468 x .078 O-Ring
610130 Plug
610131 Check Val ve Poppet
610132 Poppet
610133 Pale Piece'
610108 .040 Orl flee
610135 .032 Or I flee
610136 Spring
610137 End Cap
610134 SPring
610076 CoII
610113 Cover
610123 PI ug Tube
610114 Pal Nut
610115 Thru Tube
610086 3/8 x 1/2 O-Ring

~~~~fi ~JgSI~ ~M~to~~?~g
610099 Guide
610100 Stee I Ball
610083 Or Iflee

871014 1/2 x 5/8 O-RI ng473821 #10 Washe r
610082 Spring
610104 Poppet
610105 Nut
610106 Spring
610107 Plug
610294 Sleeve Asserri>ly
610109 Pole Piece
610110 Spring
610111 Poppet
610112 Armature
610120 End Cop
610121 1/4-20 x 6 Hex BoIt
610122 1/4 Lock Washer
910027 .#10 UNF Hex Nut



c.n
CJ'\

~7C ~7D£:7A

~ ,\.~ .
. \\ '\

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C r:7A
- \\\.\\ '\

70" 7B

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

CARRIER SUBASSEMBLY

30e35~68 TO I

REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS C ••••••••••NQ ~••O O•.a,QH IS 'TH&. ••••O~&.~v 0 __/ANO "'~ •.•
P"OP.I~"T"".y al •••••• A •••. a •.••.••• &.D To. I ••.•••'& ••'C~D •••••.•.Co., 1_.
THe. Il •.C,PI •••••••."' ••••••.• NOT To CI.c:.~O.&. TO "'N'" P"•• OM 0 ••
O •• c; •••NIZ •••••••.'ON "'NY IN~O ••••••• "TIO•• a •.Q •••••D'NG TH&. CC..IG" O.
MANU••••••e"T\I&& 0" TOotL "'."Tlel-c. a •.p.C. ••• ~ ••C.D H"."ON, 0 •• U."
•••••••••.IN ••••Ny w •.•y CC"'''A'''''&''T "'~ TO THe. I•• "T& ••.• '" 0,,"
P ••••, •••••.•.• O "",,.co. CO" IHC:.

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

CHC.C. •••.•.•

O"T It
10-8-73

FAIRFIEL.C MFQ. CO., IHe.

LAFAV.:.",."TE., 1. ND. -+7905

TITLE.
SERVICE LITERATURE

( (
RltL.It ••••••.D W I A q. W I B

(;



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
I
E
S

'-'"
R
E
A
R

T
O
R
Q
U
E

H
U
B

F
R
O
N
T

T
O
R
Q
U
E

H
U
B

4
3
7
6
1
7

6
1
0
0
3
2

W
1
A
4
4
0
1
1
8

W
1
B
1
4
0
3
1
8

I
T
E
M

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

1

H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
6
1
0
1
5
4

1
1
A

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

6
1
0
0
5
2

1
6
1
0
0
3
8

1
1
B

S
e
a
l

6
1
0
9
0
4

1
6
1
0
9
0
4

1
l
C

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

6
1
0
9
0
5

1
6
1
0
9
0
5

1
.

1
0

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

6
1
0
9
0
6

1
6
1
0
9
0
6

1
1
E

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

6
1
0
9
0
7

1
6
1
0
9
0
7

1
1
F

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

6
1
0
9
0
8

1
6
1
0
9
0
8

1
1
G

H
u
b

6
1
0
0
4
7

1
6
1
0
0
4
7

1
1
H

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
0
9

1
6
1
0
9
0
9

1

1
1

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g
6
1
0
9
1
0

1
6
1
0
9
1
0

1
1
J

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
1
0
1
4
7

2
6
1
0
1
4
7

2

I
N

S
t
u
d

6
1
0
9
1
1

9
6
1
0
9
1
1

9
2

I
n
t
e
r
n
a
1

G
e
a
r

6
1
0
1
4
8

1
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
3

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
9
1
2

1
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
4

R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

6
1
0
9
2
9

1
6
1
0
9
2
9

1
5

0
-
R
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
0
3

2
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
6

C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
1
5
5

1
6
1
0
1
5
5

1

6
A

C
o
v
e
r

6
1
0
1
4
9

1
6
1
0
1
4
9

1
6
B

C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

6
1
0
9
1
4

1
6
1
0
9
1
4

1

6
C

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
1
5
0

4
6
1
0
1
5
0

4
6
0

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
p
6
1
0
9
0
1

1
6
1
0
9
0
1

1
6
E

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d
6
1
0
9
1
5

1
6
1
0
9
1
5

1

6
F

O
-
R
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
6

1
6
1
0
9
1
6

1

6
G

0
-
R
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
7

1
6
1
0
9
1
7

1

6
H

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
1
0
1
5
1

1
6
1
0
1
5
1

1
6
J

.
l
O
P

1
a
t
e

6
1
0
1
5
2

1
6
1
0
1
5
2

1

7
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
6
1
0
1
5
8

1
6
1
0
0
4
8

1
7
A

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

6
1
0
1
5
9

1
6
1
0
0
4
6

1

7
B

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g
6
1
0
9
3
6

2
6
1
0
9
3
6

1
7
C

S
p
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
1
4
5

1
6
1
0
1
4
5

1

7
0

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
1
5
3

2
6
1
0
1
5
3

2
8

I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

6
1
0
9
1
9

1
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
9

T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
0

1
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
1
0

T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
6
1
0
9
2
1

1

1
1

T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
6
1
0
9
2
2

2
1
2

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

1
3

S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
6
1
0
9
2
3

4

1
4

C
o
u
p
1
;
n
g

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
6
1
0
0
3
7

1

1
6

F
l
a
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
5

1
7

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

6
1
0
1
6
0

1

-
57

-



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
6
1
0
8
9
9

W
I
B
1
4
0
3
3
0

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

.Q
lL

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
4

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

l
A

6
1
0
0
3
81

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
41

S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
51

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
0

6
1
0
9
0
6 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
81

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7 1

H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
91

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
1
01

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7 2

P
i
p
e

P
1
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
1 9

S
t
u
d

2

6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4

6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
0
-
R
i
n
g

6
'

6
1
0
1
5
5

1
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
91

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
41

C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
04

B
o
l
t

6
0

6
1
0
9
0
1 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

.
C
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
51

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
61

O
-
R
i
n
g

'
6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7

1
0
-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1 1

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
21

1
0

P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
3
8
0

1
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
4
6
51

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
61

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
51

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
0

6
1
0
1
5
3 2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8

6
1
0
9
2
5

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9

6
1
0
9
2
6

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
i
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
0
3
7

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
5

F
l
a
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

-
58

-



N
O

T
'IC

,E
'

"

T
he

follow
ing

four
pages

contain
'deca'I's

for
the

1985
8500.

·
t
o

~
.

T
hese

decals.
G

a,n
be

obtained
..from

H
ag'ie

M
'fg':'

',:".;..~.
.

".
'..

'~
.

.,
C

O
.p

and
should

be
'used,':'

w
heneve'r

your
','Jt:I~

:'J

"',::'tnac'hine
is

repainted
or

w
he~

'
th'e

decal&
",:"r.

.
,,:;becom

e
w

orn,
w

eathered
or

faded.
,',,;,

:\1,'
i'i-

••.
'j...."

:
"\;':i:~',

s
.

:'~f

S
pecial

attel)tion
should

be
paid

to
decals

in-,
~i:\i

voJving
persQ

~
al

safety.
T

he.Y
:·'have

be~
n

attac'n-
.!~~~,

~
'd

for
your

prote'ction.
-t,

:'
"

'·~
r

,~
'

.
~I\'~'"

:~
,I

.•

'f
:,.

.~
,

I

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

·IN
P

LA
C

E
.

C
ontact:

H
agie

rylanufacturirig
C

o:
B

ox
273,

C
lario'n,

l'ow
Ja,50525

•..
''j!

~
'•.••

-
5
9

-

rI'



650306 - 8500 Decal

A CAUTION
CUTTING BLADES MUST OPERA TE

IN CORRECT DIRECTION

mo
\

BLADE ROT A TION
LEFT OF OPERA TOR

FRONT

t
BLADE ROT A TION
RIGHT OF OPERA TOR

650303 - Cutter Blade Rotation Decal

A CAUTION

m:.·
••• 1 •

650849 - Engine Fuel Decal

A CAUTION

650851 - Shlei ds DecoI

A CAUTION

650982 - Electrical System Decal

650981 - Cooling System Decal

(

650848 - Slip Or Fall Decal

A CAUTION

650852 - Read r'1anual Decal

(



)

(

.,
KEEP AWAY';
CUTTING
BLADE:S

650819P01

c

A CAUTION
MOVING PARTS.
KEEP AWAY TO
AVOID INJURY

650820 - ~loving Ports Decal

(

A WARNING
THIS MACHINE WAS NOT DESIGNED
TO CARRY PASSENGERS.
FAILURE TO KEEP PASSENGERS OFF
MAY RESULT IN THEIR INJURY OR
DEATH.

650847 - No Passenger Decal

650819 - Cutting Blade Decal

GASOLINE
Keep wheel bolts tight.
See owner's manual for

torque specifications .. ,

650985 - Wheel Bol t Torque Decal

I FLASHER 1

CAUTION
BEFORE ENGAGING HYDRAULIC MOTORS

1. Reduce Engine Speed To An Idle
2. Clear Area Of Unauthorized

Personnel

--------- -..1)

650953 - Gasoline Decal
650977 - Flasher Decal 650955 - Slow Engine To Idle Decal

65OI14P01

650814 - Pork Broke Decal ".

RIGHT I

650871 - LefL Center, And Right Decal

PARKING
BRAKE

CHOKEo
650881 - Choke Deco I

650958 - Generator Decal

CENTERLEFT

650957 - 0 II Deco I

IAUTO .MANUAL I

650870 - Auto/Manual Decal

DOWN

I

•••
SLOW

UP

650879 - UP And Down Decal

r0RWARD;

Iv

A
RISTA_N_ Y S

R

EVERSE

650931 - 1 3/4 x 4 Hagie Decal

~
FOR EMERGENCY STOP;
1. MOVE CONTROL LEVER TO THE

N S (NEUTRAL STOP) POSITION.

2. PULL UP ON THE PARKING BRAKE.

3. TURN IGNITION SWITCH TO THE
OFF POSITION.

FOLLOW THESE STEPS
TO PREVENT INJURY OR

DAMAGE

650817 - Emergency Stop Decal

650968 - Hydrostatic Decal 650967 - Throttle Decal



P
a
r
t

N
o
.

Q
t
y
.

8
5
0
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

D
e
s
c
r
i
-
p
ti
o
n

L
o
c
a
t
i
o
n

6
5
0
8
1
4

.
6
5
0
8
4
7

6
5
0
8
4
8

6
5
0
8
4
9

6
5
0
8
5
2

6
5
0
8
6
5

6
5
0
3
0
6

6
5
0
8
8
1

6
5
0
9
5
3

6
5
0
9
5
5

6
5
0
9
5
7

6
5
0
9
5
8

6
5
Q
9
6
7

6
5
0
9
6
8

6
5
0
9
7
7

6
5
0
9
8
1

6
5
0
9
8
2

6
5
0
9
8
5

6
5
0
8
7
0

6
5
0
8
7
1

6
5
0
8
7
9

6
5
0
8
2
0

6
5
0
9
3
1

6
5
0
8
1
9

6
5
0
8
5
1

6
5
0
3
0
3

6
5
0
8
1
7

112112'2111111111141l'1666211

P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

S
l
i
p

O
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

-
E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
l

8
5
0
0

D
e
c
a
l

C
h
o
k
e

D
e
c
a
1

G
a
s
o
l
i
n
e

D
e
c
a
l

·
S
l
o
w

E
n
g
i
n
e

T
o

I
d
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
i
l

D
e
c
a
l

G
e
n
e
r
a
t
o
r

D
e
c
a
l

T
h
r
o
t
t
1
e

D
e
c
a
l

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
c
a
l

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

C
o
o
l
i
n
g

S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

W
h
e
e
l

B
o
l
t

T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
a
l

~
A
u
t
o
7
M
~
n
~
a
1

D
e
c
a
l

I

L
H
,
c
C
T
R
,

A
n
d

R
H

D
e
c
a
l

:1
_

U
p

A
n
d
'
D
o
w
n

D
e
c
a
l

C
a
u
t
i
o
n

-
M
o
v
i
n
g

P
a
r
t
s

'
H
~
~
t
e
,
D
e
c
a
l

1
3
/
4

x
4

D
a
n
g
e
r

-
C
u
t
t
i
n
g

B
l
a
d
e
s

S
h
i
e
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

C
u
t
t
e
r

B
l
a
d
e
s

R
o
t
a
t
i
o
n

E
m
e
r
g
e
n
c
y

S
t
o
p

D
e
c
a
l

-
62

-

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e

L
e
v
e
r

O
n

L
e
f
t

S
i
d
e

O
f

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
D
e
1

(
1
)
-

F
r
o
n
t

C
r
o
s
s
m
e
m
b
e
r

B
y

L
a
d
d
e
r

(1)
-

O
n

S
i
d
e
R
a
i
1

B
y

S
t
e
p

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

T
a
n
k

N
e
c
k

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

K
i
c
k

P
a
n
e
1

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l
"

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

O
n

R
i
g
h
t

S
i
d
e

O
f

S
e
a
t

M
o
u
n
t

O
n
e

E
a
c
h

W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
D
1
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

I

R
o
l
l
e
r

H
e
a
d

T
a
s
s
e
l

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

.
R
o1
1
e
r

H
e
a
d

T
a
s
s
e
l

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

R
H

O
r

L
H

S
i
d
e

O
f

C
u
t
t
e
r
'
S
h
i
e
l
d

(
2
)

-
O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

R
e
a
r

M
a
i
n
f
r
a
m
e

O
n

C
e
n
t
e
r

O
f

C
u
t
t
e
r

H
e
a
d
s

R
i
g
h
t

S
i
d
e

O
f

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l



c
LTo WORn 16HT

LT. REAR TAILLIGHT

GREEN

LIGHT BLUE

NEUTRUL
SAFETY

SWITCH

LIGHT BWE

DARK BLUE

FUEL SENDER

@

L T. FLASHER

COIL

BA

GREEN

GREEN

ORANGE

WHITE

OIL SENDER

c

WHITE

GREEN

STARTER

R£

RT. WORKLIGHT

USED WITH TASSELTROL

29//54-MAIN WIRE
HARNESS

R[ FLASHER

BROWN

RT. REAR TAILLIGHT

(

14 I29//12 166A. RED.96"

13

I29// 11 146A. BLUE -6'

12 I

29//3114 GA. BLUE .6"
// I

29//5710 GA. R£D 1/44-

10 I

29/'/5610 GA. RED'48"

9 ;:
29//4114 GA. YELLOW'8"

8 2
29148014 GA. REO. 12"

1 I

29125016 GA. REO. 14"

6 I

290//1 GROUND STRAP

5
I290052 POSSI TIVE CABL£ 56"

4 2
29//40 16 GA. WHITE' 6-

3 2
29139116 GA. WHI TE • 4"

'2
2 29/111 16 GA. BLUE 1<4"

I

I291155 L/6HT WIRE ASSY.

WIRING
DIAGRAM-8500

uec q..,5'

q 0'\ 498200
P_""."/ /);>r£ le·7·S$"



R
O

W
U

N
IT

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
B

O
X

R
O

W
U

N
IT

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
B

O
X:~

F
LA

6
S

W
IT

C
H

B
O

X
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

P
IN

293010

T
O

C
O

N
S

O
LE

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
B

O
X

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

P
IN

293001

R
O

W
U

N
IT

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
B

O
X

IIIIIIIIL-
_

V
IE

W
A

-A

W
IR

E
C

O
D

E
1-

W
H

IT
E

2-B
LA

C
K

J
-

6R
E

E
N

JU
M

P
E

R
W

IR
E

P
IN

293016

T
O

A
C

C
.

T
E

R
M

IN
A

L
16N

IT
IO

N
S

W
IT

C
H

6N
D

E
LE

C
T

R
O

H
Y

D
R

A
Lt...IC

S
T

A
C

K
V

A
LV

E

64
-

T
A

S
S

E
LT

R
O

L
M

A
IN

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
P

IN
293009

R
E

D

B
LA

C
K

B
R

O
W

N

'-
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

P
IN

293008



(~

L SF" r

(
"- (

0"1
CJ1

I
II

I II
I

I I
~:

V ••••. OvJ
WHIT.UH,rC'

L:.&e.~.J
WH"r~

WHln
kl,.,rf

w •.••r£

~:
e.•."C.IC ~&."C.IICa •.••c."-

POI ••'" "c 6•..••'-"
WH,T1! I Wc.K

~~

Ii!"b if--- ]~1 •.

~~

aU'f

ilJ~~~

aLU~ ~~IAJHlr~IV r~i~1~
~ • .s1

~t..•• ,1J

I/, •••."r zf~BLAC.Kl4lHIT~

Mo~¥

/J1l1"J~~ !>
kiHlrr

!.1",rl!"
C•• "Jtc. Toll Ill:'

uJ",rc
". I

'Vtl.LLOvJ

'!'
B•••c."

" I..

b•.~
b~ ••-{

) 7

B•..•••c.1C

'=EM

&....., •.

,...---
" .,~

~
o l !litO

==- 'Il'
>--- ~AI

& •."c.o:
& 8

WHlrE/'BltowlJ

~, ,~ blltrl'IJ
.:.=t: ki#i'T~

It. A,.lJ 'YELu"'/

~

.....,H.T~
!;t¥Jter

0•.••.01_ J
"0 f''' ."..

I(

e

I/ LC;Fr
0J

c._~e.llbl pjQIIL

IU,........,.....WHITC~
'>!

'±~
'~ -~ l W-fI

yE.uD..J ,=t:~
LT. ,.e ~~

~ ~ ""Q

& •."c.c.

~+~e.e.wAlLK)· ~
Q iJ blla~I~161~1 L bll£~11

~
&LUE:

7 A.",.

s""':CT &,.~ ~'-~

~19 ~ \ .."".0

Ru:.

~II~d 4 d~ R~T

6.. AC.1i:

:/J.""r'DN

£LEiC.,e,t:..
1."".rc.1I

~ ""'" ~ Ul

11:.0 v'AL>I£!.u.wAJ

L....- REO

BLAC./I::
~S:I>

TASSEUROL CURCUIT DIAGRAM



rl&
'"

7H
1?~.S._L

V
.-vE

o
L

E
L

.~L
T

R
I'

V
A

L
V

I

T
o

T
rli!£E

·S
IIO

O
l-

V
III-it.

oe.
E

••Ic.T
L

,C
-

v'14t.vtr

~

1~

~
,"",I

I
I~

I
I

6e
~

~ <
I!
Q
.
.
,

"'-./I
I

hi.)
I

I.
\:y

I
(i.1\

I
I

(Jf/'
..~

~(J
I

I
ral

\.

6
6



1
9
8
5

8
5
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

D
E
T
A
S
S
E
L
E
R

B
A
S
I
C

U
N
I
T

\....J
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-

4
9
8
2
0
3

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
1
0
0
2
9
2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
8

6
1
8
4
8
7 2

1
1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
0
6
0
0
3
1

4
-
W
h
e
e
1

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

4
9

6
1
8
0
7
51

.
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
·
3
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
6
1
0
0
3
0
2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
0

6
i
8
0
9
02

'
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R
x
'
1

~
N
P
T

4

7
4
9
1
5
0
1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

5
1

5
0
5
2
0
11

1
N
P
T

P
i
p
e
.
~
i
p
p
1
e

5
6
1
8
0
8
8
1

O
i
l

C
o
o
1
e
r

5
2
"

.
.5
0
6
3
0
1

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
5

E
l
b
o
w

6
6
0
6
8
6
5
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

2
.
8

.
5
3

7
1
4
5
6
12

1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7
6
1
0
4
4
4
1

C
r
o
s
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

2
.
7
4

c
u
.

i
n
.

5
4

6
1
8
1
1
91

.
'
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

x
9
g
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8

6
0
7
5
1
9
1

C
r
o
s
s

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

5
5

6
1
1
1
2
22
]

1
/
4
,
N
P
T
x
.
.g
O
.
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
6
0
7
5
1
8
1

B
R
G
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

.-
.
5
6J1
6
0
0
01

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0

6
1
5
6
0
2 1

4
-
W
h
e
e
1

D
r
i
v
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

W
e
1
d
m
e
n
t

5
7

6
1
1
1
4
72
.

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
2
0
1
5
61

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

5
8

6
1
8
1
3
22

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

F
O
R

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

1
2

6
0
5
6
0
11

G
r
e
s
e
n
·
F
i
1
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
9

6
1
1
1
5
94

3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

"
1
3

6
0
5
6
0
32

.
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
0

6
1
8
4
9
62

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
x

g
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
4

6
1
1
0
5
11

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

6
1

6
1
8
3
0
2

.
5

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
x

'
1
'1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
5

6
1
4
4
5
31

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

6
2

6
1
8
3
2
7 2

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
6

7
6
0
0
9
0l'

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

W
e
1
d
m
e
n
t

6
3

6
1
5
6
0
91

1
2
C
1
T
-
l
l
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
0
8

1
7

7
6
0
1
0
61

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

W
e
1
d
m
e
n
t

6
4

6
1
8
5
5
34

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
8

6
1
1
1
2
7 '4
·

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
o
l

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
5

6
0
1
2
7
8 1

1
1
7
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
0

1
9

6
1
8
1
1
52

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6
~
J
I
C

6
6

5
0
5
1
0
1 1

1
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

2
0

6
1
8
2
4
1 4

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

6
7

6
0
1
1
2
.
11

1
1
/
4
"
,
2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
8

2
1

6
0
7
5
0
41

B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

6
8

6
0
1
1
1
21

3
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
8
4

2
2

6
1
8
1
8
9 2

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
9

6
0
1
1
9
81

3
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
1
0

2
3

6
1
8
0
1
11

3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

"
7
0

6
1
6
0
2
7 1

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
9

2
4

6
1
8
1
0
94

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
1

6
1
4
5
8
61

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
6

2
5

6
1
8
3
0
82

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
.
1
6
M
J
I
C

7
2

6
1
4
5
8
71

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
8

2
6

6
1
4
5
8
8 2

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
~
X
9
0
-
1
1
4
1

7
3
:

6
1
4
1
9
81

4
-
W
h
e
e
1

D
r
i
v
e

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e
'
A
s
s
y
.

2
7

6
1
8
4
7
4 4

1
1
/
1
6
~
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
~

M
J
I
C

J
4

6
1
4
5
7
4 2

L
o
w
e
r

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

2
8

6
1
8
3
0
1 2

7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
6

x
9
0
x

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

7
5

6
1
4
5
7
5 2

U
p
p
e
r

F
r
o
r
i
t
'
L
e
g
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

\
J
,
2
9

5
0
6
4
1
0

2
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
6

6
1
6
0
4
93

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
6

-
-

3
0

7
1
5
6
6
0

1
1
1
/
4
.
N
P
T

~
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

J
7

6
1
1
2
0
41

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

3
1

5
0
5
3
0
04

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

7
8

6
1
4
5
7
3 8

8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

3
2

5
0
5
2
1
0 1

1
N
P
T

x
3
.
0
0
.
P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
9

6
1
4
1
0
1
. 2

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
~
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

3
3

7
1
4
3
3
13

1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4
-
H
o
s
S

B
a
r
b

,
.
'

8
0

6
1
6
0
3
41

8
C
i
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
7

3
4

6
1
8
5
3
5 2

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
.
x

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

8
1

6
1
4
0
7
62

4
C
1
T
-
6
f
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

3
5

5
0
5
0
0
61

1
N
P
T

x
1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
2

6
1
4
0
7
71

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

3
6

5
0
5
0
9
81

1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
1
e
~

.
E
l
b
o
w
'
,

. 8
3

6
1
4
5
8
8 2

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

3
7

6
1
8
1
9
1 2

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
.
l

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C
.
S
w
i
v
e
l
.
.

8
4

5
0
5
2
1
3

.
1
·

1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

3
8

5
0
5
2
0
2 2

1
N
P
T

x
2
.
0
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
5

5
0
4
7
0
21

3
/
4

N
P
T

C
1
o
s
e
,
N
i
p
p
1
e

3
9

5
0
1
1
0
2

.
.1

1
/
4

N
P
T

p
1
u
g

...
8
6

5
0
4
9
5
51

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

4
0

6
1
8
5
2
01

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
u
n
x

9
1
.
1
6
M
J
I
C

8
7

6
1
0
3
0
51

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
1

5
0
5
0
0
51

1
N
P
T

~
o

II}
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
~
~
h
.
in
g

8
8

7
1
3
2
2
01

3
/
4
'
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
2

5
0
5
2
0
0·2

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
9

6
0
5
6
0
01

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
3

6
1
8
2
8
7 1

7
/
8
M
O
R

x
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

x
9
/
~
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

9
0

6
.
1
6
0
3
2J

8
C
I
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

4
4

6
1
8
3
1
02

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

.
9
1

6
0
1
2
8
51

3
/
4
1
1

2
'
:
'
B
r
a
i
dR
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
7

4
5
'

6
1
1
1
2
6 1

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
~
I
C

9
2

6
1
8
0
1
8'2

.
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
3

5
0
3
8
2
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

4
7

6
1
8
3
3
32

J
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n
~

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

-
67

-



68



1
9
8
5

8
5
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

S
I
X

R
O
W

C
U
T
T
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-

4
9
8
2
0
4

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
1
0
2
5
7
1

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
t
a
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

3
1

6
1
8
1
1
51

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
o
~

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
0
5
6
0
1
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

3
2

6
1
8
1
1
93

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
6
0
6
9
5
2
1

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

2
0
0
0

P
S
I

3
3

5
0
3
6
0
02

1
/
2

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
S

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
6
1
0
0
5
0
1

3
-
S
e
c
t
i
o
n

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
4

6
1
8
1
0
71

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
6
1
5
4
5
2
1

6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

3
5
~
'

5
0
3
7
0
03

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

g
l
u
g

6

6
0
6
0
0
4
3

G
r
e
s
e
n

I
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
6

6
1
8
5
7
13

1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

7
6
1
8
2
0
3
-6

B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

3
7
.

5
0
6
0
0
51

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
6
2
0
2
2
5
3

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

3
8

5
0
6
2
0
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
S

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
6
1
4
5
6
6
1

F
r
o
n
t

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
9

5
0
6
4
1
0 2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
0

6
1
1
2
6
01

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
4

4
0

5
0
6
7
0
11

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

S
i
g
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
1

6
1
4
1
0
12

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

4
1

6
1
1
1
2
4 5

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
2

6
1
4
5
5
5 3

1
0
C
2
A
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
O
F
J
X
-
4
2

4
2

6
1
1
1
2
6 3

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
§

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
1
4
3
7
3 3

8
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
4

4
3

6
1
1
1
4
5 1

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
4

6
1
1
2
0
6 3

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

4
4

5
0
3
0
0
03

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
5

6
1
4
3
6
8 3

8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

4
5

6
1
4
6
1
43

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

F
i
t
t
3
n
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
6

6
1
4
0
7
61

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

4
6

6
1
8
3
0
21

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R
x

9
0

x
1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
7

6
1
4
5
7
82

1
0
R
L
A
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
2
0
0

4
7

6
1
8
3
3
0 2

1
N
P
T

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

1
8

6
1
4
1
5
82

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
9
9

4
8

6
1
8
0
9
0 1

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
o
r

1
9

6
1
4
5
7
91

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
0

4
9

6
1
8
3
2
5 1

1
/
2

N
P
T
x

7
/
8
M
J
I
C

2
0

6
1
4
5
7
7 2

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
2
0
0

5
0

6
1
1
1
4
74

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
1

6
1
4
5
8
01

1
0
R
L
A
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
0

5
1

5
0
3
8
2
41

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

C
r
o
s
s

2
2

6
1
4
0
7
7 1

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

5
2

5
0
3
8
2
0 2

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

2
3

6
1
0
4
4
9 3

I
-
W
a
y

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5
3

6
1
8
0
1
8 5

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
4

6
1
8
5
3
03

1
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
4

6
1
4
5
2
31

1
2
C
1
A
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
5

6
1
1
1
2
5 12

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

5
5

6
1
8
1
7
01

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

F
O
R

2
6

6
1
8
5
4
6 3

1
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
~
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

5
6

6
1
8
5
6
2 1

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
x

1
/
4

M
N
P
T

2
7

6
1
8
1
5
63

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
7

6
1
0
4
4
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

I
n
6
i
n
e

F
i
l
t
e
r

2
8

6
1
0
3
0
53

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

.
5
8

6
1
1
1
2
21

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

0
2
9

7
1
5
6
6
0

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
9

5
0
6
6
0
41

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
4
.
0
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
0

6
1
4
3
7
61

8
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
~
1
7
7

-
69

-



70

11

.......



1
9
8
5

8
5
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

-V
P
E
R
S
O
N
N
E
L

C
A
R
R
I
E
R

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-

4
9
8
2
0
5

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
1
0
0
3
1
2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
5

6
1
8
0
5
91

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2

6
0
6
0
0
3
1

4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3

6
1
0
0
3
0
2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
t
r
.

E
x
t
.

S
h
f
t

4
76
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

4

7
4
9
1
5
0
1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

4
8

6
1
8
4
8
7 2

1
1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C
·
S
w
i
~
.

R
u
n

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5

6
1
8
0
8
8
1

O
i
l

C
o
o
1
e
r

4
9

6
1
8
1
1
8 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

6

6
0
6
8
6
5
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

2
.
8

5
0

6
1
8
0
9
0 1

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

F
N
P
T

7

6
1
0
4
3
9
1

H
y
d
r
e
c
o

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
7

5
1

5
0
5
2
0
1 1

,
1

N
p
T

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

R

6
0
7
5
1
9
1

C
r
o
s
s

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

5
2

5
0
6
3
0
11

1
N
P
T

x
'
4
5
0
E
l
b
o
w

9

6
0
7
5
0
0
1

B
G
R
5
3

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

5
3

7
1
4
5
6
11

1
N
P
T

x
1
1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0

6
1
5
6
0
2 1

4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

5
4

6
1
8
1
1
91

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
2
0
1
5
6 1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

5
5

7
1
4
5
6
0 1

1
N
P
T

x
1
"

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
2

6
0
5
6
0
1 1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
6

7
1
6
0
0
02

1
N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
3

6
0
5
6
0
32

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

1
4

6
1
1
0
5
1 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

5
8

5
0
5
2
0
2.1

1
N
P
T

x
2
.
0
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
5

6
1
4
4
5
3 1

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

.5
9

6
1
1
1
5
94

3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

1
6

7
6
0
0
9
01

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

6
0

6
1
8
0
1
9 1

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

1
7

7
6
0
1
0
61

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
'
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

1
8

6
0
5
6
0
01

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
2

6
1
8
0
1
81

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
/
6
6

M
J
I
C

-
6
3

6
1
8
4
9
6 4

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
0

6
1
1
1
2
76

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

6
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
4

6
1
8
5
5
3 8

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
6
8

M
J
I
C

2
1

6
1
8
5
3
5 3

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

~
]
/
8

M
J
I
C

6
5

6
1
8
3
0
2 8

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
x

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
2

6
1
8
1
9
12

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l
6
6

6
0
1
1
9
31

1
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
4
2

2
3

6
1
8
0
1
12

3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
7

6
0
1
1
2
1 1

1
1
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
8

2
4

6
1
8
1
0
94

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
8

6
0
1
2
7
61

3
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
2

2
5

6
1
8
3
0
82

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
9

6
0
1
1
9
81

3
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
1
0

7
0

6
1
6
0
3
4 1

8
C
1
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
7

2
7

6
1
8
4
7
44

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
8
M
J
I
C

7
1

6
1
6
0
2
7"1

4
C
I
A
-
·
6
f
'
J
X
~
6
F
J
X
-
3
9

2
8

6
1
8
3
0
1 2

7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
J

~
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

]
2

6
1
4
5
8
6 1

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
6

\
.
.
.
}
2
9

5
0
6
4
1
0

2
1
1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

]
3

6
1
4
2
9
0 1

4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

P
I
C

3
0

7
1
5
6
6
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

~
1
1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

]
4

6
1
4
5
7
4 4

L
o
w
e
r

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

3
1

5
0
5
3
0
04

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

]
5

6
1
4
5
7
5 4

U
p
p
e
r

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

3
2

5
0
5
2
1
01

1
N
P
T

x
3
.
0
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

]
6

6
1
6
0
4
9 2

4
C
1
~
-
6
F
J
X
"
:
"
6
r
J
X
-
2
6

3
3

7
1
4
3
3
12

1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7
7

6
1
1
2
0
4 1

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

3
4

5
0
5
0
9
B1

1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
8

6
1
4
5
]
34

8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
~
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

3
5

5
0
5
0
0
61

1
N
P
T

x
l
/
~
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
9

6
1
4
1
5
8 2

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
9
9

3
6

6
1
4
6
2
04

1
0
C
2
A
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

8
0

6
1
4
5
8
71

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
J
8

3
7

6
1
4
6
2
11

6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

8
1

6
1
4
0
7
62

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

3
8

6
1
0
3
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T
:
x

3
/
4
'
M
J
I
C

8
2

6
1
4
0
7
71

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
f
J
X
-
8
8

3
9

5
0
1
1
0
21

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
l
u
g

8
3

6
1
6
0
4
2 1

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

4
0

6
1
1
1
2
23

1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
4

6
1
0
3
2
51

1
0
C
I
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
5

4
1

6
1
8
4
8
63

9
/
1
6

f
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
5

6
1
4
5
8
8 2

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

8
6

6
0
1
1
0
91

3
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
6
1

4
3

6
1
8
5
6
7 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
450i

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
]

7
1
2
4
4
0 1

1
/
2

N
P
T
x

3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
4

5
0
3
8
2
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e
.
T
e
e

8
8

6
1
1
1
4
] 1

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

-
7
1

-



72

'v--
·0



1
9
8
5

8
5
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

D
E
T
A
S
S
E
L
E
R

B
E
L
T

D
R
I
V
E
N

C
U
T
T
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

\J
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-

4
9
8
2
0
8

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
1
0
2
5
7
1

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
t
a
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

2
8

6
1
8
1
8
92

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1

1
6
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
1
4
2
3
6
1

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

2
9

6
1
8
1
1
92

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
8

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3

6
0
5
6
0
1
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

f
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

3
0

6
1
8
1
1
51

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
2
0
2
2
5
2

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

3
1

6
1
0
1
8
51

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

5

6
1
8
2
0
3
2

B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

3
2

6
1
8
5
3
1.
1

9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

C
a
p

6

6
1
0
4
4
9
3

1
-
W
a
y

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

3
3

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

x
9
g
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

7

6
1
0
3
7
5
1

B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
4

6
1
8
5
6
12

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
'
x
1
/
2

N
P
T

8

6
0
]
5
1
0
1

0
-
3
0

V
F
C

F
C
R
5
1

3
5

5
0
3
8
1
92

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

S
t
e
e
l

9

6
1
4
5
9
4
1

1
/
2

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

3
6

6
1
1
1
4
72

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

x
3
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
0

6
9
0
3
3
81

L
i
n
e

C
h
e
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

3
7

6
1
8
5
6
62

1
/
2

M
N
P
T
'
x

9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

5
0
6
2
0
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
8

5
0
3
6
0
0 3

1
/
2

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
2

7
1
5
6
6
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
9
.

6
1
5
4
5
21

6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

1
3

6
1
1
1
2
11

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
&
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
0

6
1
4
1
0
12

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

1
4

6
1
8
5
1
91

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

~
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
1

6
1
4
5
2
31

1
2
C
I
A
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
3
8

1
5

5
0
6
4
1
02

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w
'

4
2

6
1
1
2
6
0 1

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
f
J
X
-
4
4

1
6

5
0
4
9
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
l
u
g

4
3

6
1
4
5
7
]2

1
0
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
2
0
0

1
7

5
0
3
0
0
02

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
4

6
1
4
5
8
2 2

1
0
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
8

1
8

6
1
1
1
2
54

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
5

6
1
0
3
5
6 2

1
2
C
2
A
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
9

1
9

5
0
5
2
1
31

1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
6

6
1
1
2
1
02

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6

2
0

5
0
4
7
0
21

3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
]

6
1
4
3
7
61

8
R
L
A
-
.
8
f
J
X
-
8
f
J
X
-
-
1
7
7

2
1

5
0
4
5
1
11

3
/
4

N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
8

6
1
8
0
1
85

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
2

6
1
8
0
5
9
'2

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
9

6
1
8
1
7
01

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

f
O
R

2
3

5
0
3
7
0
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
0

6
1
8
5
6
2 1

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

2
4

611122 1
1
/
4

N
P
T

,
x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
1

6
1
0
4
4
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

I
n
l
i
n
e

F
i
l
t
e
r

2
5

6
1
4
6
1
42

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

F
i
t
t
i
n
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5
2

5
0
3
8
2
02

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

2
6

6
1
8
5
3
02

1/8
N
P
T

x
9
/
~
6

M
J
I
C

5
3

5
0
3
8
2
41

1
/
2

N
P
T

p
i
p
e

G
r
o
s
s

2
7

6
1
1
1
2
82

7
/
8

M
O
R

-x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
4

6
1
8
5
7
13

1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

U

-
,73

-

,
I



74

r..a.•.C
•••.

6£

-...



1
9
8
5

8
5
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

D
E
T
A
S
S
E
L
E
R

B
E
L
T

D
R
I
V
E
N

C
U
T
T
E
R

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

(
J

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-

4
9
8
2
0
9

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
5
8
5
1

C
e
s
s
n
a

T
h
r
e
e

S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
6

6
1
1
1
2
22

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
~
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
1
4
2
3
6
1

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

2
7

6
1
1
1
2
82

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
]
/
8

M
J
I
C

3

6
0
5
6
0
1
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

2
8

6
1
8
1
8
92

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1

1
6
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
2
0
9
0
0
2

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
9

6
1
8
1
1
92

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5

6
1
8
2
0
3
2

B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

3
0

5
0
3
8
2
41

1
/
2

N
P
T
'
P
i
p
e

C
r
o
s
s

6

5
0
3
8
2
0
2

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

3
1

6
1
0
1
8
52

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

7
6
1
0
3
7
5
1

B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
2
'

6
1
8
4
2
52

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8

6
0
7
5
1
0
1

0
-
3
0

V
F
C

F
C
R
5
1

3
3

6
1
8
1
2
62

9
/
1
6

M
O
R
x

9
6
1
6

M
J
I
C

9

6
1
4
5
9
4
1

1
/
2

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

3
4

6
1
8
5
6
12

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
2

N
P
T

1
0

6
9
0
3
3
81

L
i
n
e

C
h
e
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

3
5

5
0
3
8
1
92

1
/
2

N
P
T

S
t
e
e
l

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

1
1

5
0
6
2
0
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
6

6
1
1
1
4
72

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

x
3
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
2

7
1
5
6
6
0 1

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
]

6
1
8
5
6
62

1
/
2
M
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
1
1
1
2
11

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
g
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
8

5
0
3
6
0
03

1
/
2
'
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e
o
N
i
p
p
l
e

1
4

6
1
8
5
1
9 1

'
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
9

6
1
1
1
4
5 1

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
5

5
0
6
4
1
02

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
0

6
1
8
5
3
11

9
/
1
6

f
J
I
C

C
a
P

1
6

5
0
4
9
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
l
u
g

4
1

6
1
8
5
3
02

1
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
7

6
1
8
0
1
85

1
/
2

N
P
T
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
2

6
1
1
2
6
01

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
4

1
8

6
1
1
1
2
54

3
/
4

M
O
R
'
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
3

6
1
4
5
7
72

1
0
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
f
J
X
-
2
0
0

1
9

5
0
5
2
1
31

1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
4

6
1
4
5
8
22

1
0
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
8

2
0

5
0
4
7
0
21

3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
5

6
1
0
3
5
62

1
2
C
2
A
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
f
J
X
9
0
-
1
9

2
1

5
0
4
5
1
11

3
/
4

N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
6

6
1
1
2
1
02

4
C
1
A
-
6
f
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6

2
2

6
1
8
0
5
92

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
7

6
1
4
1
0
14

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

2
3

6
1
4
3
7
61

8
R
L
A
-
8
f
J
X
-
8
f
J
X
-
1
7
7

4
8

6
1
4
5
2
31

1
2
C
I
A
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
4

6
1
5
4
5
21

6
C
1
T
-
6
f
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

4
9

5
0
3
7
0
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

2
5

6
1
4
3
6
52

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

J
.,

-
75

-



....o

e~

76

--



1
9
8
5

8
5
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

D
E
T
A
S
S
E
L
E
R

B
E
L
T

D
R
I
V
E
N

R
O
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

U
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-

4
9
8
2
1
0

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
1
0
2
5
7
1

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
t
a
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

2
8

6
1
8
1
8
92

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1

1
6
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
1
4
2
3
6
1

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

2
9

6
1
8
1
1
94

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
g

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3

6
0
5
6
0
1
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

I
O
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

3
0

6
1
8
1
1
51

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
2
0
2
2
5
2

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

3
1

6
1
0
1
8
51

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

5

6
1
0
0
5
1
2

B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

3
2

6
1
8
5
3
11

9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

C
a
p

6

6
1
0
4
4
9
2

I
-
W
a
y

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

3
3

6
1
1
1
4
5
1

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

x
9
g
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

7

6
1
0
3
7
5
1

B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
4

6
1
8
5
6
12

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
2

N
P
T

8

6
0
7
5
1
0
1

0
-
3
0

V
F
C

F
C
R
5
1

3
5

5
0
3
8
1
92

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

S
t
e
e
l

9

6
1
4
5
9
4
1

1
/
2

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

3
6

6
1
1
1
4
72

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

x
3
/
g

M
J
I
C

1
0

6
9
0
3
3
81

L
i
n
e

C
h
e
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

3
7

6
1
8
5
6
62

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

5
0
6
2
0
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
8

5
0
3
6
0
03

1
/
2

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
2

7
1
5
6
6
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
9

6
1
5
4
5
21

6
C
1
T
-
6
f
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

1
3

6
1
1
1
2
11

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
8
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
0

6
1
4
1
0
1 2

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

1
4

6
1
8
5
1
91

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
1

6
1
4
5
2
31

1
2
C
1
A
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
3
8

1
5

5
0
6
4
1
02

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
2

6
1
1
2
6
01

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
4

1
6

5
0
4
9
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
l
u
g

4
3

6
1
4
5
]
]2

1
0
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
i
O
F
J
X
-
2
0
0

1
7

5
0
3
0
0
02

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
I
l
g

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
4

6
1
4
5
8
22

1
0
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
8

1
8

6
1
8
1
8
34

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
5

6
1
0
3
5
62

1
2
C
2
A
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
9

1
9

5
0
5
2
1
31

l'
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T
'
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
6

6
1
1
2
1
02

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6

2
0

5
0
4
7
Q
21

3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
7

6
1
4
3
7
61

8
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
7
7

2
1

5
0
4
5
1
1 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
8

6
1
8
0
1
85

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
2

6
1
8
0
5
92

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
9

6
1
8
1
7
01

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

F
O
R

2
3

6
1
8
5
7
11

1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
g
0
x

1
/
4

M
N
P
T

5
0
,

6
1
8
5
6
2
1

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
4

N
P
T

2
4

6
1
1
1
2
2 1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
1

5
0
3
8
2
02

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

2
5

6
1
4
6
1
4 2

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

F
i
t
t
i
n
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5
2

5
0
3
8
2
41

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

C
r
o
s
s

2
6

6
1
0
4
4
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

I
n
6
i
n
e

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
3

5
0
3
7
0
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

2
7

6
1
1
1
2
8 2

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

~

-
7
7
-



....~\jH

78

.J



1
9
8
5

8
5
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

D
E
T
A
S
S
E
L
E
R

B
E
L
T

D
R
I
V
E
N

R
O
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

-u
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
1
2

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
. D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
5
8
5
1

C
e
s
s
n
a

T
h
r
e
e

S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
5

6
1
4
3
6
52

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

2

6
1
4
2
3
6
1

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

2
6

6
1
1
1
2
22

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
~
X

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3

6
0
5
6
0
1
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

2
7

6
1
1
1
2
8 2

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4

6
2
0
9
0
0
2

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
8

6
1
8
1
8
92

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1

1
6
1
6

M
J
I
C

5

6
1
0
0
5
1
2

B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

2
9

6
1
8
1
1
94

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6

5
0
3
8
2
0
2

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

3
0

5
0
3
8
2
41

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

C
r
o
s
s

7

6
1
0
3
7
5
1

B
-
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
1

6
1
0
1
8
52

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8

6
0
7
5
1
0
1

0
-
3
0

V
F
C

F
C
R
5
1

3
2

6
1
8
4
2
52

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9

6
1
4
5
9
4
1

1
/
2

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

3
3

6
1
8
1
2
6.
2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
6
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0

6
9
0
3
3
81

L
i
n
e

C
k
e
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

3
4

6
1
8
5
6
12

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
2

M
N
P
T

1
1

5
0
6
2
0
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
5

5
0
3
8
1
92

1
/
2

N
P
T

S
t
e
e
l

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

1
2

7
1
5
6
6
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
6

6
1
1
1
4
72

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

x
3/8

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
1
1
1
2
11

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
7

6
1
8
5
6
62

1
/
2

M
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
4

6
1
8
5
1
9 1

1
N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
8

5
0
3
6
0
03

1
/
2

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
S

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
5

5
0
6
4
1
02

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

3
9

6
1
1
1
4
5 1

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
6

5
0
4
9
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
l
u
g

4
0

6
1
8
5
3
11

9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

C
a
p

1
7

6
1
8
0
1
85

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
/
6
6

M
J
I
C

4
1

5
0
3
7
0
0'1

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

1
8

6
1
8
1
8
34

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
2

6
1
1
2
6
01

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
4

1
9

5
0
5
2
1
31

1
N
P
T

~
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
3

6
1
4
5
7
72

1
0
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
2
0
0

2
0

5
0
4
7
0
21

3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
4

6
1
4
5
8
22

1
0
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
8

2
1

5
0
4
5
1
11

3
/
4

N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
5

6
1
0
3
5
62

1
2
C
2
A
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
9

2
2

6
1
8
0
5
92

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
6

6
1
1
2
1
02

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6

2
3

6
1
4
3
7
61

8
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
7
7

4
7

6
1
4
1
0
14

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

2
4

6
1
5
4
5
21

6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

4
8

6
1
4
5
2
3'
i
1

1
2
C
I
A
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
3
8

U
·

-
79

-



A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
o
r

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
l

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
l
e

J
.

I
.

C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

U
N
F
-

U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
8
0

-

•



-A
-

A
d
a
p
t
o
r
,

C
a
r
b
u
r
e
t
o
r

~
4

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

·
·
.
2
3

B
a
n
d

2
3

A
i
r

I
n
t
a
k
e

1
1

A
i
r

P
o
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

5
2

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

~
"

5
2

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

4

M
o

u
nt

~
4

S
h
e
a
v
e

;
4

S
p
a
c
e

4
A
r
m
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

~
1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

-B
-

B
a

n
d

,A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.
~

~
.
.
.
'.
.
2
3

F
u
e
l

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.

1
9

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

~i
•••••••••••••••••

3
2

C
a
b
1
e
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
2

,
H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n

:
;
.
.
~
.
.
.
.
•
~
~
.
3
2

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

:
.
.
•
~

1
2
'
,1
4
,
1
6

C
u
p

:
1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

B
e
1
l
h
o
u
s
i
n
g

5
Shie

1
d

.••••••..••....••••
,

..••..
5

B
e
l
t

4
,
4
8
,
5
Q

B
1
a
d
e
,

C
u
t
t
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

'.
.
4
9

B
r
a
c
e

C
1
a
m
p
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

4
3

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

,

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

Pi
p
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
2

M
a
1
e

C
o
r
n

C
u
t
t
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•

'
~
49

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

M
o
u
n
t
.
.
~
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.

,
3
5

Pi
v

0t
~

'..,
53

S
e
l
e
c
t

L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.

:
.
8

S
p
a
d
e

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

3
3

T
i
m
i
n
g

B
e
l
t

C
o
v
e
r
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
B
r
a
k
e

'
C
a
b
1
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6
,
3
2

D
i
s
~

,
1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

H
u
b

M
o
u
n
t

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

L
e
v
e
r

~
'

3
2

P
a
d

~
~
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

B
r
~
a
t
h
e
r

C
a
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.

2
3

-C
-

C
a
b
l
e
,B
a
t
t
e ry

......................•.
3
2

I
N
D
E
X

B
r
a
k
e

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

T
h
r
o
t
t
1
e

3
1

C
a
p
,
B
r
e
a
t
h
e
r

•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

~
.
.
2
3

G
a

s
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

19

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

~
2
0
,
2
]

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

'
2
8

W
h
e
a
t
h
e
r

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
2

C
a
m

~
.
~
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

~
5
2

C
a
r
b
u
r
e
t
o
r

A
d
a
p
t
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

~
~
.
.
4

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
8

C
h
a
i
n

C
o
u
p
l
e
r

H
a
1
f
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

l
..

5
0

C
h
e
c
k

V
a
l
v
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
0

C
h
o
k
e

C
a
b
1
e

~
.
~

4
0

C
i
r
c
u
i
t

B
o
a
r
d

M
o
u
n
t

3
9

C
l
a
m
p
,M
u
f
f
1
e
r

;
.
-.
.
2
2

S
e
n
s
o
r

.
.
'

'.
.
.
'

'
5
3

C
l
i
p

B
r
a
k
e

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

1
2
,
1
4
~
1
6

C
o
l
u
m
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

~
'
~2
~

C
o
n
e
,

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

:
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

'
3
2

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

3
0

C
o
o
l
a
n
t

O
u
t
1
,
e
t
T
u
b
e

5

C
o
u
p
1
e
r
,

F
l
e
x
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

'
~

C
o
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e
,

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
:
.
'

3
2
,
3
8

C
r
a
d
l
e
,

F
u
e
l

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

~
~

1
9

C
r
o
s
s

-

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
~
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

1
0

P
um

p
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••.

6
C
u
p
,

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

C
u
t
t
e
r~
l
a
d
e

4
9
~
5
0
;
5
1

T
o

p'•'•••••••••••••••••
'.'••••••

50
;51

C
y
1
i
n
d
e
r
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
4

-D
-

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r
,

,C
e
n
t
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

'
,
'.
4
5

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

3
2

T
a
s
s
e
1

~
,
~
8

D
i
o
d
e

C
i
r
c
u
i
t

B
o
a
r
d

'
3
9

,
D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

2
0
,
2
1

D
i
s
c
,

B
r
a
k
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.
·

1
1

D
r
i
v
eSh

aft
5

S
p
r
o
c
k
e
t

~
4
8

-
81

-



I-II

D
r
o
p

T
u
b
e

4
9

-E
-

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
5

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r

4
5

P
a
d

3
2

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

2
2

-F
-

F
a
n

S
p
a
c
e
r

4
F
i
l
t
e
r
,

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
3

G
r
e
s
e
n
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

20,35,36,37
I
n
1
i
n
e

5
4

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.

20,21
O

i
1

••.••.••••••••••••.•••..•••••
5

F
l
a
g
,

S
e
n
s
o
r

5
3

Fl
as

her
•...•........•.....•...•....

33
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r

4
0

F
l
o
~

D
i
v
i
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

9,10,35,40
F
o
a
m
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.

11
F
o
u
r
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

L
e
v
e
r

8

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
1

F
u
e
l
,F i

1te
r

5
S
e
n
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.

1
9

F
u
e
l

T
a
n
k

19
B
a
n
d

19
C
r
a
d
l
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
9

F
u
s
e

H
o
l
d
e
r

~
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.

29,39

-
G
-

G
a
s

C
a
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
9

G
a
s
k
e
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

20,21,22
G
a
u
g
e
,

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

•
.
.
,

,•
.
.
•
.
,

2
9

G
e
a
r
,

P
l
a
s
t
i
c

4
8

G
o
v
e
r
n

0
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
,.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.

4

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

P
1
a
t
e
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4·
R

o
d

.•..•••.•••••••.•••••.••.•.••
4

G
r
e
s
e
nF
i
l
t
e
r

20,21,35,36,37
O
n
e
-
S
o
o
1

V
a1

v
e
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

41
G
r
o
u
n
d

S
t
r
a
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
,
3
2

G
u
a
r
d

D
i
s
k

4
8

G
uide,

S
ta

1
k

34,48,50,51

-H
-

H
a
n
d
l
e

L
i
n
k
,

V
a
l
v
e
.
.,.

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
8

H
a
n
g
e
r

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
3

-
8
2
-

H
e
a
d
,C
u
t
t
e
r

50,51
M
a
1
e

C
o
r
n

C
u
t
t
e
r

4
9

R
o

11
e

r
••••••••••••••••

,•••••••••
48

H
o
i
s
t

C
o
l
u
m
n

4
5

H
o
l
d
e
r
,

F
u
s
e

29,39
H
o
1
d

D
o
w
n
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

3
2

H
o
o
k

R
u
b
b
e
r

3
3

H
o
s
e
,

R
a
d
i
~
t
o
r

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

~
.
5

H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

~
2
9

H
u
b
,

B
r
a
k
e

M
o
u
n
t

12,14,16
T
a
p
e
r

L
o
c
k

12,14,16
T

orq
ue

12
,13

,14
,15

,16
,17

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

12~14,16,40
H
y
d
r
e
c
o

P
u
m
p

7

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a

b
1

e
••••••••••••••••••••••••••

30

C
a
b
l
e

M
o
u
n
t

3
0

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r

M
o
u
n
t

3
0

-1-

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
9

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

29,39
I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

2
9

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
,
5

-K
-

K
i
c
k

P
a
n
e
l
.
.
.
.
•
.
~
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.

4
0

-L-

L
a
d
d
e
r
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

27,34
M

o
unt

34

P
r
o
p
.
•
.
,
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
4

L
e
g
,
F
r
o
n
t
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.

12,14,16
R
e
a
r
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
'.
.
•
.
~
.
.
.
•
.

13,15
,17

V
-
P
l
a
t
e

.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.

12,13,14,15,16,17
L
e
v
e
r
,F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

4
0

F
o
u
r
-
·
W
h
e
e
1

D
r
i
v
e
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

8

P
u
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

6
,
7

Li
f
t
a

nn
•••••.•••.•.•••..•..•.......

4
5

L
i
f
t

C
y
li

n
d
e
r
.
,
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

45,46,47
Li

ght
,

28
I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

29,39
S
w
i
t
c
h

29
,39

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

.
.
~

20,21

--



-M
-

_.
t.

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

:
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
5
,
3
6
,
3
7

~
F
o
u
r
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
l
v
e

l0
.
.

M
o
u
n
t

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

3
5

M
e
t
e
r

H
o
u
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

2
9

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
1
t
e
r

2
0
,
2
1

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

3
0
,
5
2

M
o
t
o
r
,H
yd

r
au

1i
c

.........•...•..
48,

49
"

50
M

o
u

nt
4

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

'
;.
•
.
.
.
.
.
2
8

M
o
u
n
t
,A
1
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

4

C
i
r
c
u
i
t

B
o
a
r
d
.
.
~
.
~

3
9

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
1
e

3
0

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
l
L
e
v
e
r

3
0

L
a
d
d
e
r

·
~

3
4

O
n
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

41
O
u
t
r
i
g
g
e
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

4
1
,
4
4

S
e
a
t
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

3
2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

2
8

S
e
n
s
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

,
.
1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

L
e
v
e
r

~
>

.31
V

a
1

ve
•••••••••••••••••••

'•.••••••
38

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

P
l
a
t
e
,

G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

'
4

S
o
c
k
e
t
.
.
'.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.'

'.
•
.
.
.
'
.
~
3
3

U
.

M
u
f
f
1
e
r

~
'

"•
.
.
·
·
·

2
2

C
l
a
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
2

-0-

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

:.11
F
i
1
t
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

5
,
2
0
,
2
1

S
e
n
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

'
2
0
,
2
1

T
a
n
k

S
t
r
a
p

2
0
,
2
1

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

3
2

O
u
t
r
i
g
g
e
r

H
o
i
s
t

K
e
e
p
e
r
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.

4
5

M
o
u
n
t

4
3
,
4
4

P
i
v
o
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

4
3
,
4
4

-P-

P
a
d
,

E
n
g
i
n
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

3
2

P
a
n
e
l
,I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
.

2
9

O
u
t
s
i
d
e

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

3
2

P
i
v
o
t
,B
r
a
c
k
e
t

:
5
3

O
u
t
r
i
g
g
e
r

4
3

Pi
n

•••••••••••••••••••••••••
27

,45

-
8
3

-

P
1
a
t
e
,

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
0
,
2
1

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.

2
0

P
r
o
p
,

L
a
d
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

3
4

P
u
m
p

C
ro

s
s

.............•.............
6

H
y

d
re

co
.....•...................

7
L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

6
,
7

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

:
6
,
7

-R
-

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

'
11

C
a
p
.
'
,
'

'.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

11
D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

ll
H
o
s
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

'
5

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

T
a
n
k

11
.S
h
r
o
u
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.

'
11

R
e
a
r

L
e
g
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.

1
3
,
1
5
,
1
7

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
0
,
2
1

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
1
v
e
.
.
.
.
~
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
6

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r
,

.

C
l
i
p

B
r
a
k
e

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

R
i
n
g
.
.
.
•
.
_
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

5
3

R
'im

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
~

•••
18

R
o
l
l
e
rH
e
a
d
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

·
4
8
,
4
9

S
t
o
p

'•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
8

R
u
b
b
e
rH
00

k
•••••••••••••••

'••••••
~

•••••
33

R
o

11
e

r
••••••••••••••••.•••••••••

48

--S-

S
~
r
e
e
n
,

T
o
p
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.

ll
S
e
a
1
.
.
~
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

~
.
.
1
2
;
1
4
,
1
6

Se
at

•.........•.••.••••.•..........
32

M
o

u
nt

'
32

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e
,

G
r
e
s
e
n
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

8

S
e
n
d
e
r
,

Fuel
•..•.......................

19
0;

1
....

"
......................•......

5

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.

~
5

S
e
n
s
o
r

.

A
rm

..•...•
,

••....•..•
~

........••.•..••.
53

C
l

am
p

••••••••••••••••••••••••••
53

C
r
o
s
s
t
u
b
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
3

f
1a

g
••••••••••••••••••••••••

'•.•
5

3
M
o
u
n
t
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

S
h

ea
ve

......•.••...
,

~
50

A
1
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
·
r.
•
.
.
.
'.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

4
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
3

S
h
i
e
l
d
,

B
e
1
1
h
o
u
s
i
n
g

.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

~
.
.
.
.
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

W
o
r
k

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

4
3



S
h
r
o
u
d
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
1

S
i
d
e
R
a
i

1
•....•••..••.•..•

'.••.•••.••
2
7

S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g
-
V
e
h
i
c
l
e

S
i
g
n

3
3

S
o
c
k
e
t
,

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

3
3

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

4

F
an

•••.•.•••.••••..•••.•.••••.•.
4

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

P
i
v
o
t

2
6

S
p
a
d
e

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

3
3

S
p
r
i
n
g

'
3
1

S
p
r
o
c
k
e
t

R
o
l
l
e
r

D
r
i
v
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

4
8

S
t
a
c
k

V
a
l
v
e
,

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

5
4

S
t
a

1
k

G
u
i
d
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

3
4
,
4
8
,
5
0
,
5
1

S
t
a
r
t
e
r

5

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

C
l
a
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

4
3

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

A
r
m
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

C
o

1
u
m
n

2
8

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
4

M
o
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.

2
8

M
o
t
o
r

M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.

2
8

P
i
v
o
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
6

W
h
e
e
l
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
8

W
h
e
e
l

C
a
p

2
8

S
t
r
a
p
,G
r
o
u
n
d

5
,
3
2

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
0
,
2
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

6
,
7

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
•
1
2
,
1
3
,
1
4
,
1
5
,
1
6
,
1
7

S
w
i
t
c
h
,
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.

3
9

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

2
9

Li
ght

29
M
i
c
r
o
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.

3
0
,
5
2

T
o
g
g
l
e
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
.

2
9

-T
-

T
a
i
l
li

g
h
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

3
3

T
a
n
k
,Fue

1
••••••••••••••.••••••••••••

19
O
i
l
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
0
,
2i

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
1

T
a
s
s
e
'
l
D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

4
8

T
a
s
s
e
l
t
r
o
l

B
o
x
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
2

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

G
a
u
g
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

2
9

S
e
n
d
e
r

5
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
ab

1
e

••••••••••••••••••••••••••
31

L
e
v
e
r

3
1

L
e
v
e
r

M
o
u
n
t

3
1

T
i
e

B
a
r

:
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

4
3
,
4
4

T
i
e

C
l
a
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
4

T
i
e

P
l
a
t
e
,

C
r
o
s
s
m
e
m
b
e
r

.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
7

T
i
e

R
o
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

2
5
'-

84
-

T
i
r
e

1
8

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
9

T
o
o
l

B
a
r

4
3
,
4
4
,
4
5

C
l
a
m
p

K
e
e
p
e
r

4
5

T
o
r
q
u
e

~
;
u
b

1
2
,
1
.
3
,
1
4
,
1
5
,
1
6
,
1
7

T
u
b
e
,

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6
,
4
0

-
V
-

V
a
l
v
e
,C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o

1
'

3
8

C
h
e
c
k

4
0

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

S
t
a
l
k

5
4

G
r
e
s
e
n

O
n
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

4
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

8

H
a
n
d
l
e

'.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
8

H
a
n
d
l
e

L
i
n
k

3
8

M
o

unt
'

38
R
e

1
i
ef

3
6

-
W
-

W
e
a
t
h
e
r

C
a
p
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
2

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d

1
2
,
1
4
,
1
6

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

.
.
.
.
.
•
1
2
,
1
3
,
1
4
,
1
5
,
1
6
,
1
7

W
h
e
e
l
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
8

W
i
r
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m

6
3


	095001
	095002
	095003
	095004
	095005
	095006
	095007
	095008
	095009
	095010
	095011
	095012
	095013
	095014
	095015
	095016
	095017
	095018
	095019
	095020
	095021
	095022
	095023
	095024
	095025
	095026
	095027
	095028
	095029
	095030
	095031
	095032
	095033
	095034
	095035
	095036
	095037
	095038
	095039
	095040
	095041
	095042
	095043
	095044
	095045
	095046
	095047
	095048
	095049
	095050
	095051
	095052
	095053
	095054
	095055
	095056
	095057
	095058
	095059
	095060
	095061
	095062
	095063
	095064
	095065
	095066
	095067
	095068
	095069
	095070
	095071
	095072
	095073
	095074
	095075
	095076
	095077
	095078
	095079
	095080
	095081
	095082
	095083
	095084

